
MethodistEpiscopal Church Records 
Hillsborough Circuit 

1860-1890 

E:bt>r't~j:;r!lr M. E;. Church, 

Hlllsb<>ro, M<i. 



---. -·-- ·-· ·--- . 

Circa 1912 couer postcard courtesy of the Caroline County Historical Society 

Ebenezer Chapel Monument ls on Tuckahoe Road. Hillsboro, MD. about 
three miles outstde of town. 

-·----·-·-· ·-----···-·····---··-· 



' ---··----·---------

Index 

A Sallie, 80, 141, 197 Maggie M., 185 
ANDREW ANTHONY 

ACTON Catharine, 69 Annie Elizabeth, 242 
William H., 53 Charles, 77 Benjamin F., 49, 121 

ADAMS Henry, 182 Charles E., 18 
Harriet A., 32 Ira, 79 Clarisa, 143 
Mary (Mrs.), 37 Irena, 103 Clarissa, 86, 118, 134, 157, 203, 205 

ALEN Irene, 86 Clarissa Emma, 242 
Bennet, 31 Isabella, 217 Edwin Rumsey, 24 

ALLEN Kate (Mrs.), 77 Emma, 72, 137, 138, 145, 197 
Bennet, 45 Katie, 187 Emma C., 150, 157, 205 
Bennett, 112 Mary L., 230 Estelle Clough, 24 3 

ALLVATOR Salisbury T., 69 Fannie Clarissa, 242 
Amanda, 130 Saulsbury, 77 Frances, 34, 118 
Philip, 130 Willis, 39 George Anna, 46, 86, 103, 120 

ANASWORTHY Willis (Mrs.), 77, 78 Harvey Harmon, 240 
Benjamin, 86 ANDREWS J.T., 150, 157, 163, 164, 173, 184, 

ANDERSON Charles E., 70 185,188,189,236 
c.,4o Emma W., 25 James, 80, 86 
Clement, 128 George B., 25 James (&wife), 236 
Emma, 8 Isabella, 246 James E., 229 
Harriett, 166 James L., 37 James T., 2, 69, 84, 85, 132, 134, 
Harriett E., 184 Martha L., 25 135, 143, 149, 150, 156, 163, 
Isaac D., 166, 186 Mary, 190 197, 205, 236, 240, 242, 243, 
Katie, 170, 189,217 Olive Maud, 246 246 
Margaret, 128 Sarah, 116 Jessie Carl, 246 
Martha A., 189 William T., 246 Jno., 242 
Rhoda E., 40, 61, 128 Willis, 41 John, 10, 18, 86, 239 
Roberta May, 233 AN STADT John Henry, 10 

249 



John T., 21 
Josaphine, 157, 212 
Joseph, !57, 159, 175,205,238 
Joseph G., 240, 242 
Josephine, 177 
Katie, 170 
Katie M., 186 
Katie Maud, 236 
Lee, 77 · 
Lizzie, 33 
Lydia A., 30 
Mark Elmer, 238 
Mary, 10, 240, 242, 246 
Mary A., 21, 135, 143, 149, !56, 

163,204,205,242,243 
(Mary Ann), 236 
Mary E., 18, 118, 181, 188,239 
Mary Grace, 240 
Mary L., 86, 120 
(Mr.), I 0, 30, 33 
Nettie M., 164, 181, 216 
Nettie May, 236 
(none listed), 183, 184, 185,229 
Randolph, 21, 164, 181,216 
Robert E. Lee, 10 
Rummsy, 182 
Rumsey, 164, 216 
S. Emma, 157, 163, 205 
Sallie P., 229 

Index 

Sarah E., 150, 157, 159, 205, 238, 
240,242 

Susan, 46, 120 
William D., 23 0 
William F., 77 
Willie Dennard, 239 

(ANTHONY) 
James Richardson, 236 

ANTHONY (HARRIS) 
Emma C., 163 

ANTHONY (KNOTTS) 
Sarah E., 166 

ARGO 
Amanda, 59 

ARMS WORTH 
Benjamin, 115 

ARRINGDALE 
Charles W., 20 
Hannah, 108 
Hannah E., 43 
Harry, 20 
James, 30 
Louisa, 20 
Margaret A., 43, 86, 108 
Mollie, 86, 108 
Richard, 86, I 08 
Susan A., 86 
Susan B., 127 
Susan V., 43, 108 

Thomas, 86, 107 
William H., 44, 108, Ill, 127 
William L., 86, 111 
William N., 86 
Willie, 169, 217 

ARTERS 
J.A., 241 

AUGUSTINE 
Fanny, 14 
John, 14 

AUSTIN 
Mary A., 86, 115 
Sarah E., 86, 118 
Thomas, 86, 118 

AYERS 
Benjamin, 32 
William E., 232 

B 

BADGER 
Emma, 39 

BAILEY 
Mary, 52, 120 
Mary J., 130 

BAKER 
Catharine, 244 
Frank A. (Rev.), 196 
Mary Catharine, 244 

250 



William, 244 
BALL 

John T., 122, 130 
Mary E., 122, 130 
Robert P., 130 

BALLEY 
Mary, 87 

BAMBARY 
John F., 25 

BANK 
DanielL., 3 
Mary, 3, 87 
William A., 3 

BANNING 
Emma P., 72, 123 

BARCUS 
Julia Florence, 25 
Lake, 157,164,213 

BARETER(?) 
Annie, 72 

BARKER 
Robert, 180 
Robert G., 36 

BARNET 
Daniel, 30 
Daniel C., 18 
De lena Clark, 18 
Mahala C., 18 

BARNETT 

Index 

Catherine, 50 
Daniel, 25 
Daniel C., 32 
Daniel E., 86 
Mahala, 25 
William Thomas, 25 

BARRETT 
Daniel C., I 08 

BARROWS 
Daniel D., 87 
Mary E., 87 

BARTLETT 
Emily, 37, 126 
F., 37 
F.A., 2, 19, 41, 140, 146, 197 
Francis A., 15, 87, 115, 126, 153, 

205 
Francis Asbury, 15 
Joseph, 76 
Joseph M., 41, 154, 174 
Lavinia, 146 
Levenia, 205 
Livinia, 140, 197 
Luvenia, 153 
M.J., 19 
Martha, 15, 87, 115, 126 
Martha R., 19 
Mollie E., 174 
Molly C., 230 

Sallie, 80 
Sarah, 153, 205 
Sarah A., 87, 116, 126, 140, 146, 

197 
BARTON 

Caroline, 30, 86, 102, 123 
Carrie, 3 
E., 35 
Edward H., 12 
Harry Dean, 13 
J.H., 2 
James H., 123, 136, 138, 144 
James Hall, 4, 86, 105, 197 
Lait, 139 
Laura J., 46 
Lizzie B., 10 
Mary C., 12 
Mary E., I 0, 13, 86, 102, 123 
Tait, 146 
W.A., 46, 48, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 

92, 93, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 
102 

W.A. (&wife), 4 
William A., 3, 3 0, 86, I 02 
William E., 10, 12, 13, 86, 102 
William Edward, 4 

BARWICK 
Addie Pinger, 17 
Alice Bell, 17 

251 



Fannie, 21, 128 
Henry, 17, 87,109 
John A., 21, 45, 111, 128 
Juliett, 46, 87 
Mary, 17 
Mary Alvesta, 21 
Mary Emmily, 17 
William H., 45, 87, 110 

BASSETT 
Thomas H., 37 

BATEMAN 
Ada V., 9 
Charles T., 9 
Mary V., 9 

BAXTER 
Ann M., 118 
Anna, 183 
W.V.,203 
William V., 59, 135, 143, 149 

BAYNARD 
Harriet, 86 
Harriett, 1 06 
John, 86, 106 
Martha, 87 
Matthew, Ill 

BEACHAMP 
Emma, 151, 152 
J eramiah, 213 
John T., 192 

Index 

BEARSE(?) 
Isabella R., 36 

BEAUCHAMP 
Elizabeth, 86, 102, 123 
Emma, 139, 159, 166, 199, 217 
J., 160 
James Leslie, 227 
Jere, 167 
Jeremiah, 217 
John W., 188 
Laura, 170, 217 
Laura E., 187 
Linwood R., 187 
Louisa, 166, 217 

BE CHAMP 
Emma, 212 

BECK 
Josiah A., 193, 225 
Martha, 225 
Martha E., 191 
William H., 195 

BEECHAM 
Henrietta, 27 
J.H., 27 
John Wesley, 27 
Maggie Elizabeth, 27 

BEE CHAMP 
Annie Knotts, 23 7 
Emma, 145 

Emma C., 237 
J.L., 237 

BELL 
Isaac, 79 
Isaac J., 87, 142, 148, 155, 197, 206 
L.E. (Rev.), 87 
R.E., 148, !55, 205 
Robert E., 79, 87, 142 

BENJAMIN 
Ada R., 175 

BENNETT 
Sylvester, I 03 

BENSON 
Sarah, 87, 120, 121, 129 

BERANDRETH 
John,32 

BERN!TTE 
Mary, 177 

BERRAGE 
Frances A., 12 
James H., 12 
James Richard, 12 

BERREGE 
Frances A., I 07 

BERRIDGE 
Tamsey A., 129 

BERRIGE 
James H., 107 
TanzaA., 50 

252 



BERRY 
Malinda, 34 

BIRD 
Mary (McCOLLEY), 124 

BISHOP 
Earl Raymond, 238 
Florence, 23 8 
Florence H., 147, 154,203,205 
Mollie L., 66 
William S., 23 8 
William T., 228 

BLACK 
Robert A., 23 3 

BLACKBURN 
Hester A., 169, 185,218,243,245 
Isabella, 156, 162, 169,214 
Isabelle, 178 
Katie, I70, 188,218 
Lanvenia J ., 214 
La vernia Jane, 241 
Lavinia J., 233 
Lea venia J ., I 78 
LeveniaJ., 156, 162 
Maggie, 80, 245 
Mary A., 191 
Pearl, 243 
Richard, 195, 243, 245 
Thomas William, 245 
William E., 191 

Index 

BLACKBURN(ANDREW) 
Isabella, 217 

BLACKBURN (GOOD) 
Lavinia J ., 169 

BLACKSTON 
Mollie, 177 

BLADES 
Alexander, 57, 86, 108 
Annie E., 15I, 212 
Laura, 36 
William, 151,212 

BLAKE 
Theodore, 130 

BLAND 
Elizabeth, 87 
Phillip, 87 

BLEUES(??) 
Alexander, 20 
Eliza A., 20 
Solomon, 20 

BLOSCOM 
John L., 128 
Louis F., 57 
Margaret, 128 

BONWILL 
Peter L., 3, 30 

BOOKER 
Amanda, 140, 145, 152, 160, 167, 

203,204,205,218 

Amanda (Mrs.), 173 
J.H.L., 110 
James M.L., 45 
Walter, 82, 139, 145, 152, 160, 167, 

197,205,218 
BOONE 

Jacob, 133 
BOSSETT 

Eliza A., 69 
John B., 70 
William L., 70 

BOULDEN 
Annie, 17 
Samuel R., 17 
Thomas Wallace, 17 

BOWDLE 
Harriet H., 68 
Mary C., 68 
Mary E., 68 

BOYER 
Edwin F., 87 

BRADEN 
____ ,,7 

Constantine W., 7 
BRADLEY 

Elizabeth A., 42 
Henry, 240 
Henry C., 55 
Mary J., 42 

253 



---- ------~--------"---'·---'---~·------ ·-- ·---- ·.~~ 

Sarah, 240 
William, 42 
William G., 42 
William Wallas, 240 

BRANDRETH 
James, 207 
John,32 

BREEDING 
Jennie, 84, 143, 157, 172, 204, 206 
Jenny, 150 
Minus, 41 

BREVEN 
Lewes, 72 

BRIAN (BRYAN?) 
James 0., 179 

BRIDGER 
Ella C., 215 

BRIGDEN 
Ella C., 162 

BRIGDON 
A.R., 170, 186, 218 
Ella C., 169,218 

BRIGHT 
Ezekiel, 41 
Wm. A. (Mr.), 41 

BRINDLE 
Emma C., 217 
J.S., 192 
James A., 248 

Index 

M.E., 217 
Sallie E., 217 

BRISCOE 
Betty (Mrs.), 196 
(Mrs.), 196 

BRITTON 
Mary B., 33 

BROMLEY 
John, 78 

BROWER 
Addison C., 40 

BROWN 
Alexander, 71, 123 
Anna A., 9 
Benjamin B., 181 
Carrie, 243 
Charles M., 87, 139, 145, 151, 152, 

160, 167, 180, 198, 205, 218 
Elias, 37 
Elmer Harrington, 239 
Harry Connolly, 243 
Hugh, 187 
J. Frank, 40 
James, 228, 243 
James H., 71 
James Harold, 243 
James W., 132 
John, 69 
John K., 131 

John R., 57 
Joseph, 87, 139, 145, 151, 152, !58, 

165, 197,205,218,238,239 
Joseph H., 9, 86, I 08 
Joseph M., 193 
Laura A., 57 
Laura E., 40 
Lemuel, 72, 123 
Lizzie, 170, 187,218,238 
Lydia, 87, 139, 145, 152, 158, 165, 

197,205,218,238,239 
Mary, 83, 87, 131, 139, 145, 151, 

198,205 
Mary V., 235 
Mollie, !52, 160, 167 
Rachael F., 9 
Rachel F., 86, I 08 
William J., 54 

BROWNMARSH 
William J., 56 

BRUEN 
E Iizabeth, IS 
John, 15 
Martha Clara, 15 

BRYAN 
E Iizabeth, 244 
Ellen R., 45, 114 
James, 87, 114, 244 
James A., 45, 114 

254 



James 0., 159, 166,214,218,241 
James Olin, 241 
Lizzie, 159, 166, 180, 215,218, 241, 

244 
Rebecca, 87, 114 
William, 157, 174, 179 

BULLOCK 
Rboda,87, 108,127 
RbodaC., 43 
Thomas B., 108, 127 
Thomas F., 86 

BUNDLEDT(?) 
Joseph M., 73 

BURK 
Mary, 113 

BURKE 
Ed. W., 145 
Edw. W., 205 
Edward W., 154,205 
G.W., 18, 173, 174, 175, 176,204, 

207,237 
G.W. (Mrs.), 228 
Geo. W., 176, 177, 212, 229, 230, 

237,238,239 
George W., 1, 188,205,206,207, 

208,209,217,228,229 
Laura W., 146 
Laura Wood, 152, 205 
(Mrs.), 229 

Index 

Nellie P., 229 
(none listed), 184 

BURN!SE 
Mary H., 55 

BURNS 
Annie E., 74 
Catharine, 49 
Elizabeth, 132 
J., 72 
James A., 6, 43, 50, 119 
James Emmett, 28 
James M., 15, 43, 54, 132 
Jane, 64 
John, 47 
John F., 36, 55, 132 
Margaret A., 6 
Margaret Ann, 4 7 
Margaret H., 15 
Margaret R.?, 66 
Margaret! A., 119 
Mary E., 72 
Mary H., 15, 55, 132 
Medford, 132 
Medford H., 6 
Rebecca, 45 
Robert A., 33, 43 

BURNS(?) 
(Mr.), 37 

BURRISS 

Ann C., 52 
BURROWS 

Daniel D., 121 
Mary E., 121 
Thomas H., 31, 48, 121 

BUSH 
Julia A., 35 
Mary A., 34 

BUS TEED 
Mary C., 34 
Warner R., 31 

BUTLER 
Divine, 19 
James C., 71 
James E., 131 
Mary, 70, 131 
Mary A., 69 
R., 19 
Tansey Jefferson, 19 

c 

CACHLINE 
Deborah, 162 

CAHAL 
Elizabeth, 12 
(none listed), 88 
Susan, 103 
Thomas H., 12 

255 



William E., 12 
CAHALL 

Bayard, 235 
Elis, 144 
Elizabeth, 87, 102, 136, 138, 150, 

158, 165, 197,206,218 
Joel, 39 
John H., 238 
John Wilbur, 238 
Mary E., 238 
Sarah E., 24 
Thomas A., 83 

CAHILE 
Elizabeth, 123 

CAIN 
Lizzie, 192 

CALAHAN 
Andrew, 15 
Annie Laura, 15 
Sarah M., IS 

CALAWAY 
Margaret, 12 8 
Palistine, 178 

CALDWELL 
J.H., 240 

CALHOON 
Annie, 88, 137, 138, 145, 151, 197, 

206 
CALHOUN 

Index 

Anna C., 165 
Annie, 78, !52 
Annie C., !58, 218 

CALLAHAN 
Andrew, 87, 115, 116 
Elizabeth, 87, 115, 116 
Mary H., 41 

CALLAWAY 
Elizabeth, 136, 151, 158, 165,206, 

218,243 
Emma, 83,151,158,206 
Emma C., 234 
James, 239, 243 
James H., 136, 151, !58, 165,206, 

218,243 
Laura, 151 
Laura B., 136, !58, 165 
Laura R., 206 
Lizzie, 239 
Palestine, 165, 218 
Palistine, !58, 214 
Walter, 239 

CALLAWAY (DULIN) 
Emma, 165 

CALLOWAY 
Annie Mary, 238 
Elisabeth, 14 5 
Elizabeth, 88, 138, 197 
Emma, 139, 145, 197 

Estelle, 23 8 
Herman, 238 
James, 47, 107 
James H., 88, 138, 145, 197 
Laura B., 138, 145, 197 
Laura V., 88 
Lucinda, 38 
Mary Laura, 23 8 
Mortimer, 238 
Peter, 238 

CANNON 
Charles E., 23 
Ella, 80 
Ida, 75, 135, 143, 204 
Mollie (Miss), 41 
Sallie, 217,218 
Sarah, 23, 75, 135, 143, 150, 157, 

163,204 
William F., 23 
William N ., 217 

CAREY 
Ann M., 122 
Annie (Miss), 36 
William W., 50 

CARNEY 
Rachel, 30 

CARPENTER 
Sarah J., 88, 112 

CARROLL 

256 



Anna V., 11 
Charles Gilbett, 246 
John W., 11 
Martha E., II 
Mary, 11 
Nellie E., 246 
Norman M., 246 
Rudolph Elston, 246 
Willie Milton, 246 

CARSON 
Agnes, 8 
Annie, 65 
George, 8 
George M., 42 
George W., 106 
Georgeanna, 8 
Margaret Ann, 8 

CARTER 
Carrie, 211 
Ellen A., 19 
John H., 19, 66 
John H. (Esq.), 36 
Julia Virginia, 19 
Richard F., 230 

CATRIP 
Mahala, 34 

CATRUP 
Annie, 39, 125, 127 
J.C., 53 

Index 

CAVEL 
Norman M., 167 

CAVELL 
Nellie, 218 
Norman M., 218 

CECIL 
Catharine, 88, 118 
William, 88 

CHAMBERS 
Annie M., 67 
Charlotte, 88, I 03 
Elisabeth Thomas, 7 
Lillie P., 191 
Mary J., 52 
Virginia, 52 
William J., 88, 116 
Wm.,32 

CHANCE 

--:----'39 
A., 12 
Almira, 25, 109 
Charles, 83 
Daniel M., 58 
Elizabeth, 87, 88, 108, 109, 127 
Elizabeth H., 32 
Elmira, 11, 17, 88, 127 
Florence Elizabeth, 244 
Francis, 157, 163,206 
James, 225 

John, 8,64, 69 
Levin, 46 
Lydia C., 47, 113 
Mary, 39 
Mary Lelia, 242 
Mollie, 128 
(Mr.), 34 
(Mrs.), 203 
Nathan (Mr.), 34 
Nathan (Mr. & Mrs.), 34 
Peter, 50 
Peter G., 53 
S.H.,2 
Sallie, 225 
Sallie R., 189, 245 
Sally Lovinia, 11 
Samuel, 11, 30, 44, 88, 109, 132, 

135, 143, 149, 157, 163,203, 
206 

Samuel H., 39 
Samuel L., 88 
Samuel (Mrs.), 143, 150, 172 
Samuel R., 17, 127 
Sarah Ann, 8 
Sarah E., 8 
Sarah R., 242, 244 
Sister, 82 
Thomas, 67 
Thomas Roy, 245 

257 



Tilghman, 40 
Walter N., 17 
William F., 229, 244 
William R., 225 
William T., 189, 242,245 

CHANDLER 
Albert (Rev.), 39 

CHAPMAN 
Sarah, 87, 108, 127 

CHARS 
Mary L., 50 

CHASE 
Anna, 218 
Annie, 170 
James A., 194 
Martha A., 190 
Mattie, 170,218 

CHEESEMAN 
Ida E., 148, 155 

CHEESMAN 
Ida E., 142, 197 

CHEESUM 
William E., 227 

CHEEZUM 
Laura M., 238 
Sadie Emily, 238 
Samuel (&wife), 32 
W.E., 238 
William E., 238 

CHESEMAN 
Ida E., 88 

CHESMAN 

Index 

Ida E., 79 
CHILCUIT 

Charles A., 65 
CHILCUTT 

Emma, 77 
George, 61 

CHILLCUTT 
Charles A., 73 

CHIPLEY 
Francis, 88 

CHRISTIAN 
Charles, 14, 52, 109, 127 
Henerrata, 14 
Ida A., 20 
John, 20 
Josephine, 65 
Julia, 20 
Sarah, 50 

CHRISTIANSON 
Charles, 88 

CHRISTOPHER 
lsaih, 128 
Jeremiah, 16 
John W., 16 
Lewis H., 191 
Millisa, 16 

Millisia, 128 
CLARK 

Ann C., 87 
Ann E., 107 
Annie, 178 
Annie Ophelia, 27 
Belle, 35 
Earl Rochester, 2 7 
Florence, 27 
Henry H., 232 
Ida, 184 
Ida M., 217 
James, 88 
Mary L., 194 
Mary Louisa, 2 7 
Nehemiah E., 217 
Oliver C., 230 
Sallie E., 184, 206 
Sallie E. Dulin, 154 
Sally A., 129 
Susan, 88, 137, 139, 151, 197 
W.J., 143, 172 
W. James, 142, 197 
W.M., 172 
William J., 155, 168, 206, 218 
William M., 82, 143, 156, 168,206 

CLARKE 
__ , 133 
J.W.,2 

258 



·---------'-----· ---- ~~~~-----·-~-

Index 

Joel, 133 Ida J., 170, 186 Sarah, 88, 112 
Joshua, 134 James A., 159, 166, 181, 215, 218 COLLINS 
Mary E., 134 James R., 241 Abraham G., 31 
Serena, 134 Mollie J., 166,218 Ann, 58 
W.J., 148 Mollie L., 181 Carrie, 19, 58 
William]., 149,161 (Mr.), 34 Charles W., 229 
William M., 149, 162 Sarah J., 159,215, 241 Eliza, 166, 178,215,219 

CLIFTON COLGAIN Eliza J., 159 
John M., 70 J. Frank, 164 John, 128 
John W., 69 Joseph B., 164 Mary, 128 

CLOUGH COLGAN Samuel, 19, 35, 58, 72 
Carrie, 236 , 244 Samuel J., 83 
Ira, 236 Hester, 76 Vinne Rodger, 19 
Joseph C., 176 Joseph B., 24 COLLISON 
Willie, 236 Lou C., 188 Edward, 30, 88, 112 

COBY(?) Lou Cornelia, 244 Thomas H., 64 
William A., 22 Samuel, 24 CO MAGES 

COKER Sarah E., 24 Charles, 13 
James Washington, 25 COLGIN John R., 13 
Martha (Colored), 25 Fannie, 181 L., 13 

COLBRETH Frank, 216 William W., 13 
Seth F., 45 Franklin, 177 COMEGYS 

COLE Joseph B., 183, 216 Bessie Lida, 23 7 
(?), 175 Laura, 178 James E., 23 7 

Ann Elizabeth, 241 Louisa, 184 Susie E., 237 
Annie, 170 COLLIER CONLYN 
Annie E., 186, 192 Annie B., 188 Sarah E., 131 
Charles H., 187 Mary H., 71 CONNELLY 
George, 36 MaryN., 123 Anna M., 116 

259 



~---· ·-~·~----

Carrie S., 228 
Julia A., 8 
Mary E., 118 
Sallie M., 229 
Sarah, 115 
Susan, 116 
Susan Caroline, 8 
Susan (Mrs.), 8 
Wm.H.,8 

CONN OLLEY 
Frances Augusta, 6 
Julia, 6 
William F., 6 
Wm.,6 

CONNOLLY 
Anna H., 88 
Annie Matilda (Miss), 36 
Kate, 232 
Sarah, 88 
William H., 80 

COOK 
James, 3 
James Robert, 3 
John Wesley, 243 
Joseph, 113 
Lillie May, 244 
Mamie, 243 
Margaret C., 47, 121 
Mary E., 3 

Index 

Rebecca, 122 
Sallie, 243 
Samuel, 49, 121 
Susan, 113,243,244 
Thomas 0., 243, 244 
Thomas Oliver, 243 

COOPER 
Elizabeth, 18, 87, 103, 105 
Elizabeth A., 14 
Henry, 14 
James A., 18 
John, 18 
John T.A., 14 

CORKRAN 
Elizabeth, 127 
Mary C., 88 
Mary E., 67, I 09 
Robinson, 51, 88, I 09 
Robison, 66 

CORTELYOU 
Florence, 205, 224, 247 
John Wilber, 247 
Leon Domont, 247 
Peter, 193, 24 7 

COURSEY 
Laura V., 39, 133 

COVEY 
Amanda, 45, 110 
Ann M., 88, 110 

---~· ~~-~ -·----~-~~-~-

Anna, 24 
Annie, 232 
Elisabeth W., 37 
Elizabeth W ., 60 
Hellen, 48, Ill 
Hester G., 38 
Kate, 176 
Lavinia, 38 
Sarah C., 88 
Sarah E., I 08 
Sarah M., 88, l 09 
Susan C., 52 
William T., 60 

COVINGTON 
James, 87, 117 
Sarah I., 87 
Sarah J., 1 17 

cox 
Ann Elizabeth, 59 
Daniel, 3, 6, 88 
Daniel P., 120, 122, 130 
Daniel T., 6 
Deborah, 3, 122, 130 
Deborah A., 6, 120 
Debrah A., 88 
Emily J., 88, 120, 122 
James Oliver, 3 

CRAFT 
George Washington, 11 

260 



James Thomas, II 
John H., II 
Lenette, II 

CROSS 
Ann Maria, 113 
AnnaM., 88 

CUBBAGE 
Samuel C., 233 

CURREN 
William A., 54 

CURRY 
William W., 130 

CURTIS 
Alonza, 88, 143, 155, 161, 197 
Alonzo, 168,206,218 
Aloza, 148 
Leela, 143, 197 
Leella, 88 
Lela, 155, 161, 168,206,218 
Lula, 149 
Maria, 88, 149, 155, 161, 168, 206, 

218 
Mariah, 143, 197 

D 

D (?) 
Annie N., 17 
Henrietta D., 17 
John, 17 

Index 

John B., 17 
Sarah H. D., 17 

DADD 
Lucinda, 17 
Sarah, 17 
William, 17 

DADDS 
Lucinda, 66 
Mollie R., 17 4 

DAFEN 
Caroline, I 0 
Mary, 10 
Thomas, 10 

DAFFIN 
Carrie, 35 
P.F., 75 
Thomas J., 36 

DAILEY 
H.R., 10 

DALE 
R.H., 207 

DARLING 
Bell, 183 
James, 229, 231 
James W., 243 
Jane, 184, 243 
Minnie, 243 

DARPER (DRAPER?) 
Julia, 152 

DAVIS 
Annie, 38 
Annie C., 75 
Annie E., 18, 129, 141, 147, 204 
Bradford Edward, 18 
Carrie G., 232 
Charels, 35 
Charles, 38, 125 
Charles E., 44, 89, Ill 
Edward Y., 46, 106, 107, 125 
Georgie, 234 
Hannah, 62 
Henry Elliott, 28 
James N., 74 
Laura, 35 
Laura A., 125 
Laura E., 89, Ill 
Lavenia, 37 
Mary A., 62 
Mary A.A., 75 
(Mrs.), 76 
William T., 18, 35, 89, 92, Ill, 129, 

141, 147, 204 
DAWSON 

James, 173 
Mamie E., 38 
Mary, 89, 112 

DAY 
Catharine, 237, 245 

261 



Emma H., 219 
Kate, 156, 162, 168, 219 
Katie, 244 
Mabel Sharpley, 244 
Mary C., 53 
Mary Massey, 237 
Rebecca Lee, 245 
Thomas L., 169, 185,237,244,245 
Thomas S., 219 
Virginia C., 128 

DAYATI 
Georgana, 17 4 

DAYETT 
Lizzie, 154, 174 

DEAN 
Annie S., 169, 185, 219 
Charles H., 169, 185,219 
Elijah, 31 
Elizabeth, 66, 89, I 02, 123 
Ezekiel, 115 
Harvey W., 189,220 
Henry A., 67, 75, 130 
Idah, 66 
Jennie, 169, 178, 188, 219 
Katie C., 169, 185, 219 
Maggie, 219 
Maggie E., 170, 186 
Nancy, 81 
Nettie C., 190, 220 

DEANE 
Catherine, 7 
Elijah, 7 

Index 

Elijah (&wife), 32 
Matthias Alday, 7 

DEFORD 
Effa, 236 
Emily, 236 
Jessie L., 163 
Jessie Legg, 157 
William F., 37, 236 
William L., 73 

DELAHA 
Peter, 35 

DELONG 
Abraham, 198 
Abram, 27, 79, 89 
Abram., 142, 148 
Daniel, 142, 148, !55, 198,207 
Daniel D., 89 

DENNEY 
Clara Josephine, 236 
S.A., 236 
W.H., 114 
William H., 236 

DENNY 
Annie Ruelma, 18 
Emily Rebecca, 22 
Henry, 22, 126 

John F., 17 
Mary Ludella, 25 
Sallie, 17 
Sallie A., 18, 22, 56, 146, !52, 198, 

206,239 
Sallie H., 140 
W.H., 239 
William Clynton, 239 
William D., !98 
William H., 17, 18, 89,114,140, 

152,239 
William Henry, 206 
William M., 146 

DERICKSEN 
Marien C., 131 

DERUSHBRUN(?) 
(none listed), 3 7 

DEVERIX 
Richard Irvin (Colored), 25 

DICKSON 
Julia A., 66 

DIGGAN 
William H., 193 

DIGGANS 
C. Harvey, 187 
C.W., 166,236,238 
Charles H., 139, 198 
Charles W., !52, !59, 206,219,236, 

238 

262 



------ ~ - .. --~ --------~ .. 

Earl Carolton, 236 
Elizabeth, 159,166,217,219 
Emma, 152, 159, 166, 173,219, 

236,238 
Howard Emory, 238 
Samuel C., 193 

DIGGINS 
C.W.,2 
Charles W., 82, 145 
Mary E., 34 

DILL 
Mary, 39 
Sallie A., 34 

DILLEN 
E I izabeth, 59 

DIXON 
David, 19, 89,104 
David A., 35 
Emma Melissa, 19 
Isaac, 89, 105 
Julia, 19 
Martha, 104 
Mary Ellen, 19 
Priscilla, 89, 1 04 

DODD 
Annie C., 61 
Elizabeth, 126 
John, 89, 113, 114, 126 
Lucinda, 74 

Index 

Mollie, 55 
Nancey, 89, 115 
Nancy, 116 
Thomas H., 89, 114 

DOWNES 
Anna M., 89, 118 
Annie M., 150 
Catharine, 107 
Emily, 5 
Georgie A., 230 
James A., 1 06 
James M., 106 
John,5 
Margaret Ann, 107 
Mary, 89, 117 
Mary George, 5 
Samuel, 89, 117 
Sarah R., 89 

DOWNHAM 
McKindsee, 124 

DOWNS 
Benjamin F., 33 
Emily A., II 
John, 11 
John Thomas, 11 
Leonard, 193 
William, 174 
William T ., 41 

DRAGOO 

Ida M., 233 
DRAPER 

Annie, 84, 141, 147, 153, 172,203, 
206 

Eliza, 134 
F.W., 240 
Frank W., !53, 206 
Franklin, 203 
Franklin N ., I 72 
Franklin W., 84, 141, I47, 228 
Henry Peter, 240 
Jane, 240 
Jane D., 147, !53, 206 
Jno., 134 
Josephine, 40 
Julia, 140, 146, 198, 206 
Louisa G. (?), 14 
Margaret, 122 
Margaret A., 14 
Mary E., 133 
Peter, 2, 14, 140, 141, 146, 147, 

152, 172, 198,206,227,237, 
239 

DRAPER (DARPER?) 
Julia, 152 

DRIVER 
Charles, 32, 45, 89, 116 

DUDLEY 
Elizabeth, 89, I 08 

263 



DUFFEY 
Annie, 146 
Annie E., 84, 139, 198 
Catharine, 89, 136, 138, 158, 165, 

198,206 
Catherine, I 04, 144, !50 
George, 170, 219 
George J.K., 186 
H., 53, 81,87,95 
Hugh, 2, 13, 39, 77, 78, 80, 81, 88, 

89,90,91,93, 101,104,136, 
138, 144, 150, 158, 165, 198, 
206, 219 

Kate, 167 
Katharine, 219 
Katie, 219 
Katie S., 188 
Nannie, 160, 167, 179,214,235 
R.N., 198 
R.W., 83, 139 
Rodger W., 213 

DUFFY 
Annie Ellinor, 15 
(Bro.) (&wife), 18 
Catharine, I 05 
Catherine, 15, 26 
Cathrine, 124 
George James Keene, 26 
H., 21 

Index 

Hugh, 15,26,27,30, 105,124 
Hugh (Mrs.), 26 
(none listed), 184 

DUHADWAY 
Raymond, 24 
W.J., 22, 23, 24, 25, 38, 39 

DUHAMMEL 
Charles, 14 
Laura, 14 
Lillian Jesse, 14 

DUKES 

---,----=-----,' 26 
Carrie Henrietta, 3 
Elisabeth, 149 
Elizabeth, 80, 143, 156, 162, 207 
Emily, 232 
Emma, 79, 89, 142, 148, 155, 198, 

207 
Laura, 79 
Laura F., 227 
Lenora, 89 
Levi G. (Capt.), 30 
LeviT., 3, 42, 89, 106 
Lizzie, 26 
Mary E., 3, 89, 103, 106 
Nancy, 141, 147, 154, 161, 168, 

198,206,219 
Roxanna, 26 
Thomas F., 89, 142, 198 

DULAN 
John L., 75 

DULIN 
Edith Rebecca, 246 
Emma, 165,219,246 
George W., 234, 246 
Jane, 141, 173,203, 228 
John, 67, 130 
John H., 60 
Lillie, 236 
Linda, 237 
Sallie E., 147, 173, 204, 230 
Sophia, 236, 237 
William, 68 
William L., 236, 237 
Wm. L., 236, 237 

DULLIN 
John H., 63 

DUNCAN 
J.V., 219 
John V., 169 

DUNGAN 
John V., 185 

DURNEY 
Ann M., 127 
Paul J., 33 

DUVALL 
Mary E., 71, 131 

DYATT 

264 



Alice, 80 
DYOT 

Annie, 59 
DYOTT 

Ada Belle, I 0 
Alexander, 228 
Alice (Miss), 41 
Georganna, I 0 
Georgeanna, 115 
Georgiania, 126 
Georginna, !54 
Jacob, 89, 108 
John E., 10 
Luther, 16, 89, 113, 119 
Luther R., 16, 66 
Martha A., 89 
Mary, 38 
Rachel, 89,113 
Rachel F., 65 
Rebecca, 114 
Sarah E., 10, 16, 141, \47, 153,204, 

206 

E 

EATON 
Anna A., 89, 120 
Anna Adeline, 3 
George H., 24 

Index 

John, 89, 120 
Josephine, 196 
Josephine Louisa, 25 
Julia A., 90, 120 
Mary E., 227 
Mary Esther, 24 
Sarah E., 24 

EBANS 
Christopher, 90 

EDDENFIELD 
Anna, 45, 90, 114 
Thomas, 45, 90, 114 

EDGAR 
Anna M., 89, 103 

EISILE 
Charles 0 ., 78 

EISILI 
Charles 0., 137 

EISLE 
Charles 0., 198 

EISLER 
Charles 0., 139 

ELBIN 
Frances, 33 

ELEMS 
Gracey, 42, 106 
J.T., 42 
Thomas, 43, 106 
William H., 42, 106 

ELLIOTT 
Thomas W., 6 

ELLSWORTH 
Thomas IE, 31 

ELMS 
Thomas, 104 

ELSLLEY 
Charles 0., 90 

EMERSON 
Thomas, 225 

EMMERSON 
Thomas A., 191 

EMORY 
Charles E., 80 
Samuel T., 89 

ENNIS 
William H., 53 

EVANS 
Briton D., 133 
Britton C. (Dr.), 48 
Christopher, 113, 114 
Jennie, 134 
Lucinda, 133 
Richard, 167, 219 

EVENS 
Richard, 160, 179, 214 

EVERNGAM 
L.D., 2, 81, 140, 146, 198,239 
Louis D., !53, 207, 239 

265 



May, 239 
Susan, 177,212,239 
Susie, 90 

EWELL 
Jasper, 122 
Matilda, 122 
William R., 122 

EWING 
Elizabeth J ., 31 
Mary, 104, 136, 138, 144, 150, 158, 

165, 198,207, 219 
(Mrs.), 31 
Samuel, 60 

F 

FALKNER 
Mary J., 34 

FANTOM 
Sarah, 35 

FASNOCHT 
B.B., 140 
Bessie B., 146 
I. G., 227, 228 

FAULKNER 
Francis, 58 
George W., 44, Ill 
Sarah E., 64 

FISH 

Index 

Elenora, 23 
Josephine, 23 
Laura Virginia, 23 
Mary Lizzie, 23 
William Fletcher, 23 

FISHER 
Bertie, 170, 219 
E. Alberta, 186 
Ella, 159, 166,215,219 
Ella Alberta, 26 
Emily J., 90, 108 
Fannie, 19 
H., 39 
H.B., 26 
H.S., 2, 144, 158, 165 
H.S. (Steward), 136 
Harry S., 193 
Henry L., 90 
HenryS., 19, 104, 124, 138, 150, 

198, 207, 219, 225 
John, 90, 108 
Julia A., 90, 108 
Knotts, 138 
Laura, 125, 136 
Lizzie, 159, 166, 215, 219 
Louisa, 60 
M.E., 26 
Mabel, 179, 231 

Mary E., 19, !04, 124, 136, 138, 
144, 150, 158, 165, 198, 207, 
219 

Mary J., 90 
Peter, 106 
Peter F., 90 
Susie P., 81,229 
William F., 60 

FISHER (KNOTTS) 
Mabel, 160, 215 

FISK 
Harriet A., 225, 247 
Hattie A., 194 

FITZGERALD 
Joss(?), 131 

FITZGERRALD 
Mary, 128 

FITZJARREL 
N.C., 58 
Mary, 57 
Sarah L., 3, 90, I 06 

FITZJERRELL 
James J., 61 

FLAMER 
William (Colored), 39 

FLEETWOOD 
Annie, 39 
Charles W., 154, 176 
Isaac W., !54, 176 

266 



FLEMING 
Allie, 39, 60, 125 
Bessie, 146, 167,202,220 
C.H., 2, 144, 219 
Charles F., 23 8 
Charles H., 136, 165, 198 
Charles M., 90, 124 
Fannie, 136, 144, 165, 198,219 
Fanny,238 
Fanny J., 90 
Florence C., 225 
Florence E., 191 
Francis Turner, 238 
Frank, 187 
James, 227 
Katie E., 191, 225 
Willie P., 192, 225 

FLEMINGS 
Charles M., 124 

FLEMMING 
Bessie, 84, 140, 160, 172, 179, 214 
Charles H., 13, 138, 150, 158, 207 
Chas., 172 
Clara, 178 
Eveline, 238 
Fannie, 138, !50, 207 
Fanny, 158 
G.H., 140 
William P., 13 

Index 

FLEMMINGS 
Fannie J., 124 

FLINN 
Charles H., 53 

FLORENCE 
Eliza, 123 
George, 71 

FLOUNDERS 
Alice, 164, 183, 216, 217 
Alice Mary, 242 
Annie B., 189, 217 
Annie Bennet, 242 
Frank, 164, 183, 216,217 
Frank Rigby, 242 
Fred H., 189,217 
Fred Howard, 242 
Laura, 164, 183,216,217 
Laura Ellis, 242 
Lizzie, 183, 217, 242 
Robert C., 242 

FLOWERS 
Clara, 160, 167, 180,214, 220 
Henry Clinton, 24 
Howard Paterson, 241 
Jerome Linwood, 24 
Nathan, 187,241 
Rebeca A., 137 
Rebecca, 138, 145, 151, 152, 158, 

165,198,207,220 

Rebecca A., 78, 90 
Rebecca E., 241 

FLOYD 
Florence A., 74 
James D., 123 

FLOYD(?) 
_us G., 71 

FLUHEARTY 
(Mr.), 34 
Richard, 34 

FLYNN 
Annie R., 33 
James Edward, 18 
John T., 18 
Mary E., 18 
(Mrs.), 33 

FOOKE 
(Mrs.), 32 

FOOKS 
Elizabeth, 90, 110 
Elizabeth J ., 129 

FORD 
George, 83, 139, 146, 198 
William E., 53 
William F.D., 58 

FOREMAN 
Eliza, 90, II 0 
Eliza Jane, 14 
Henerrata, 14 

267 



--·- --'-- -- ---~· "-----' __ . __ 

John A., 6 
Lewis Q., 6 
Rebecca (Colored), 23 
William F., 14 

FORMAN 
Wm. (Rev.), 31 

FOSNOCHT 
B.B., 204 
!.G., 173, 174, 203, 206,212,236 
J.G., 1, 203, 204,207, 208, 212, 

236,237 
FOSTER 

Eliza A., 50 
John 0. (Pastor), 101 

FOUNTAIN 
Alverda V., 9 
Georgetta L., 9 
James H., 4 
James Horney, 4 
John C., 9 
John R., 38 
Josephine A., 9 
Mary, 9 
Mary C., 4 
Mary E.E. (JACKSON), 128 
Mary L., 122 
MinnaM., 9 
Rebeca Cook, 9 
Rebecca, 128 

Index 

Rebecca C., 38 
Sarah C., 90, 118 

FOUNTAIN(?) 
Andrew J., 9 
Elizabeth, 9 
Kata Rose, 9 

FRAMPTOM 
Charles, 4 
Charles Clarence, 10 
Charles H., l 0, 52, 67 
Daniel R., 179,214 
Mary, 4, 10 
Willard Leaverton, 4 

FRAMPTON 
Amanda, 122 
Annie, 128 
Charles H., 112, 130 
Charlotte, 128 
Daniel R., 60, 159, 241 
E.H., 90 
Effie Elizabeth, 241 
Elizabeth, 31 
M.A.,90 
Mary, 112 
Mary E., 241 
Thomas, 36 
Thomas B., 61 

FRAZIER 
Adah C., 41 

Elsie M., 40 
FRIELL(?) 

Hugh C., 36 
FURMAN 

Amanda, 161, 168,220 
Amanda G., 149, 155, 205,207 

G. 

GA_(?) 
Lydia A., 90 

GADD 
Lydia A., 105 
(Mrs.), 7 

GALA WAY 
Emily, 180 

GALE 
Clarence, 179, 188 
Cora, 220 
Cora V., 170 
Everett H., 167, 187,220 
Evest H., 180 
Indiana, 78, 91, 137, 138, 151, 165, 

198, 207,220, 
Indianna, 145 
Julia, 54 
Luasia, 132 
Minnie, 170, 186, 220 

268 



~--------··-----~· ------

R.H., 78, 91, 137, 138, 145, 151, 
165, 198,220, 228 

Rasan H., 132 
Rasin H., 54 

GALLOWAY 
W.K., 247 

GANNON 
Harrison (&wife), 31 
Sarah E., 31 

GARDNER 
Ann E., 133 
Bennett, 37 
John W., 33 
Luther, 234 
Mary Anna, 181 
(Mrs.), 32, 33, 34 
P.T., 107,114,116,118 
S.T., 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 32, 33, 34 

GARHEART 
H.L., 136 

GARRISON 
Caroline, 70 

GAY 
Paten C., 128 
Paton C., 40 
Payton C., 30, I 09 
Peyton E., 90 

GEARHART 
A., 25 

Index 

Alfred C., 124 
Celia, 124 
F.L., 72 
H.C., 199 
H.L., 2, 124, 138, 144, 150, 152, 

158,165,173,207 
John, 124 
Lena,27,82,227 
Livinia, 124 
Mary M., 146, 152, 158, 165, 204, 

207,220 
Sarah Gertrude, 177 

GERALD 
Aannie (Annie?), 220 
Charles, 220 

GILLESPIE 
Ida R., 228 

GOALT 
Elizabeth, 9, I 07 
Henrietta, 9 
RichardT., 9 

GODWIN 
Francis, 65 
Mary F., 56 
Sarah F., 37, 55 

GOLT 
Alice, 164, 183, 217, 240, 241 
Amanda, 90, 105 
Anna M., 49, 107 

Charles V., 41, 240,241 
Hallie, 240 
Indiana, 15 8 
John,48, 103 
Julia Viola, 241 
Mary E., 103 
(Mrs.), 35 
R.H., !58 
R.T., 31 
Richard T ., 3 I 
Robert A., 232 
William H., 90, I 05 

GOOD 
Lavinia J ., 169 
Savirria J., 220 
William F., 233 

GOOD HAND 
Ella G., 183 

GOODING 
Ella, 160, 180, 215 
Ella P., 83, 139, 146,234 
Ella Price, I 0 
Francis, 124 
Francis M., 53 
Isabella, 90, I 05 
James, 10, 104 
James L.P., 90 
James W., 10 
Mary E., 10, 90, 104, 123 

269 



Index 

GOODING (JUMP) Anna, 30 Lousia, 15 
Ella, 167 Anna E., 90, 105 GROCE 

GOODWIN Annie, 104 Anna (Colored), 39 
William, 126 Kate, 35 GROVER 

GOOTEE Mary, 90, I 05 Delia S., 220 
John W., 57 GREGORY 

GOOTY FannieJ., 105 H. 
WilliamS., 84 Frances J ., 90 

GRACE GRIFFETH HACKETT 
Ann, 90, 122 Alfred, 59 Thomas (M.D.), 21 
Charles, 170, 220 GRIFFIN HAG ADINE 
Mary A., 90 Addie S., 190,221 Alberta, 212 
William, 90, 112 Annie, 34 HAGADON 

GREEN Bertha L., 190, 220 Bertie, 177 
B.S., 245 Delaney, 169 HAGADONE 
Bathilda, 24 7 Delany, 156, 162, 178, 213, 220 Albert, 169, 220 
Delia S., 190 Elizabeth Gracie, 23 9 Biiiie, 162 
Delia Somers, 245 Emma Bertha, 239 HAINES 
Florence, 195 Helen Rebecca, 247 Joseph, 118 
Florence Theodore, 24 7 Ida C., 247 Rachel, 91, 117 
Frances, 169,212,240 J.H., 247 HALBROOK 
Francis, 156, 162,220, 245,247 John A., 194 William H.H., 147 
Frankie, 1 77 John H., 239 HALL 
Lillie, 169,174,217,220 John Raymond, 239 Henry, 134 

GREENGUAGE Louiza M., 239 James, 133 
Hannah, 66 Sarah Adelade, 239 Mary, 8 

GREENHAWK GRIFFING Mary E., 133 
Charles, 32 Alice DeLong, 15 Sam'l T., 8 

GREENLY John H., 15 Sarah, 134 

270 



-- - ----------· \..-.. '_ 

Sarah E., 133 
William, 8 
William A., 91, 228 

HAMILTON 
Caroline, 12, 91, 110 
Caroline E., 129 

HAMMERSLEY 
AnnieM., 34 
J.W., 12, 13, 34, 35 
M.C., 34 
Mary C., 34 
(Mrs.), 34 

HAMMOND 
S.A. (Mrs.), 35 
William, 13, 35 
Wm., 13 

HANCE 
James W., 133 

HAND 
James, 37 

HARDEN 
Alexander, 63 

HARDESTY 
Edward, 20 
Laura Virginia, 20 
Lavinia, 75 
Sally A., 111 
Sar. A., 91 
Sarah A., 20 

Index 

Spedin Oram, 20 
William, 92, 129 
William E., 59 

(HARDESTY?) 
William, 110 

HARDIN 
Selia P ., 232 

HARDING 
Alexander, 33 
(Bro.), 17 

HARLEY 
G. Leonard, 187 

HARPER 
Anna B. (Miss), 3 7 
Charles R., 74 
Ellinor, 4 
Gaynett, 4 
J.B., 50 
John B., 50 
Margaret Jane, 4 
Mary Catharine, 4 
Sarah J., 91, 105 
Sarah Jane, 4 
William Henry, 4 
William L., 53 
William Leonard, 4 

HARRINGTON 
JohnS., 33 
Susan, 91,118 

Susie, 195 
HARRIS 

Annie E., 35 
Clara C., 215 
Clariesa E., 243 
Eliza A., 15 3, 213 
Emma C., 163, 164, 166 
J.H., 75 
James H., 153, 212 
Joseph, 47 
Joseph Albert, 243 
Lillie, 228 
Louisa, 183 
M.J., 183 
(Mrs.), 31 
(none listed), 205 
Rebecca, 47, 114 
William, 78 
William J., 159, 166,217,233,243 

HARRISON 
Amanda, 84, 143, 150, 157, 163, 

172,204,207 
Ann E., 107 
E., 50, 51, 69, 70, 72, 75 
Ed., 9 
Edward, 50, 91, 106, 107, 125 
Fannie E., 70 
Florence, 84, 141, 172, 228 
Frances Emily, 9 

271 



Joseph, 157, 164,177,213 
Martha, 16 
Martha B., 16 
Mary E., 9, 91, 106, 107 
w., 141 
W.H., 2, 141, 144, 172 
W.H. (Mr.), 228 
W.H. (Mrs.), 238 
William H., 16, 85, 150, 173, 204 

HARRISON(?) 
Martha, 131 

HARTMAN 
Howard S., 227 

HASSETT 
Ann, 91, 113, 114, 126 
Emaline, 91 
Emily, 117 
George M., 174 
Mary Ann (Miss), 36 
Samuel, 91, 117 
Susan E., 73 

HAVLOW 
Jeter, 79 

HAWKINS 
William, 175 

HEMMERS LEY 
J.W., 35 

HENDRICKS 
Frances A., 92 

Hannah, 119 
(Mrs.), 92 

HENDRIX 

Index 

Hannah, 135, 143, 149, 156, 163, 
203,207 

Mahala, 91,119 
HERRICK 

Mary, 56 
HEVALOW 

Beniah, 195 
James, 243 
MaryN., 194 
Phoebe, 194 
Ralph Smith, 243 
Sarah C., 243 

HICKS 
Bernice, 240 
Hattie Virginia, 246 
Mary E., 146, !52, 160, 167, 207, 

220, 246 
Mary Ennells, 246 
Mollie, 240 
William, 146 
William E., 160, 167, 178, 220, 240, 

246 
HIGGANS 

James W., 207 
Louiza, 207 
Mary E., 207 

HIGGINS 
Allie Knotts, 23 
Ann, 91, 117, 126 
Annie, 22 
Charles, 17, 22 
Charles H., II, 19 
Charles Leslie, 25 
Chas., 22 
Hannah F., 19 
Hattie, 182 
James, 241 
James Bordley, 241 
James C., 126 
James W., 22, 64, 119, 135, 143, 

149, 156, 163,203 
John, 182 
John C., 73, 119 
John W., 126 
Louisa, 25, 135, 143, 149,203 
Louiza, 156, 163 
Maria, 32 
Mary, 241 
Mary E., 11, 19, 22, 119, 132, 135, 

143, 149, 156, 157, 163,203 
Mary L., 24 
(Mrs.), 92 
W.T., 2 
William, 6, 73, 91 
William Hendrix, 11 

272 



William M., 117, 126 
William T., 25 
Wm.,7 

HILL 
Charles, 24 

HINSON 
Charles, 50 
Levi, 55 

HOBBS 
Nemey, 123 

HOCKSTER 
H.C., 73 

HOFFECKER 
Edmund, 124 

HOLBROOK 
Martha, 154, 174,207 
Mary J., 119, 135, 153,212 
Susan, 91, 118 
W.H.H., 135 
W.H.H. (MD), 207 
William, 91, 118, 134 
William H., 92, 118 

HOLBROOK, M.D. 
W.H.H., 154 

HOLDEN 
James E., 59 
Joseph, 91, 102 
Mary, 91, 103 
Rebecca,91, 102 

HOLLAND 
Alice, 40 

Index 

Annie Mulliken, 236 
Catharine, 237, 245 
Franklin Harwood, 23 7 
George W., 164, 182,216,234 
James Milton, 248 
John Ralph, 245 
Kate, 164, 182, 216, 236, 241 
KateM., 248 
Kate Mabel, 245 
Sarah Esther, 236 
Will, 236 
Will., 236 
William, 39 
William H., 182, 188, 237, 241,245, 

248 
William Webster, 241 
Wm.,236 

HOLLBROOK 
Martha, 154 

HOLLIDAY 
Louis, 33 

HOLLINGSWORTH 
Clarence E., 24 
Ellanora, 41 

HOLT 
James (Mr.), 34 
John (Mrs.), 34 

···----~····~---

HOOLBROOK 
W.H.H., 140 
W.H.H. (M.D.), 199 

HOPKINS 
Alexine, 91, 107, 127 
Ann_(?), 9 
Ann M., 91, 106, 107 
Annie K., 62 
E.J., 121 
Elizabeth, 25, 91, 119 
Elizabeth D., 119 
Elizabeth J ., 91 
Elma B., 32 
H.P., 20, 107 
H.P. (Esq.), 37 
Henry P., 21, 91, 127 
Hetty, 31 
Hiram, 37 
James, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 86, 87, 88, 

89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 
98, I 00, 113, 119 

Jane B., 126 
John,31 
John C., 91, 114 
John W., 9 
Katharine, 91 
Laura Virginia, 27 
Mary C., 31 
Mary E., 9, 47, 107, 113, 125 

273 



Index 

Mary F., 75 Henry C., 57, 80 Alexander, 92 
Mary Frances, 25 Jacob, 56 Catharine, 91, I 05 
Mary J., 43 Mary B., 184 John, 91, 105 
(Mr. & Mrs.), 32 Mary E., 243 Lou, 30 
(Mrs.), 10 Noah, 55, 243 Louisa C., 31, 9!, 105 
N., 121 Raymond Compton, 243 Rebecca, 48, 105 
N. (Mr.), 10 HUBBARD HYNSON 
Nathaniel, 5,119 Asbury, 235 Annie M., 240, 245 
Sallie A., 31 Belle, 167,187,220 Charles, 62 
Sallie P. (Miss), 36 Catharine, 244 Clarance Albin, 240 
Susan E., 46, 107 Elizabeth C., 33 Edith May, 245 
Thomas, 91, 116 Isabella, 244 Elsie Pauline, 24 5 
Thomas P., 37 Jenie, 235 Emily, 47, 114 

HORNEY Jesse, 244 George Marion, 28 
Alex., 64 Julia A., 174 H.E., 245 
Alexander, 49 Lizzie E., 31 H.W., 245 
George M., 35 Oscar, 71, 74, 123 Henry Orvill, 240 
John H., 35 Peter, 21, 33 Hester A., 15 
Rebecca, 120, 122, 129 HUGHES John W. Thomas, 15 
Temperance, 120, 121, 129 Ira, 243 Levi, 62 
Thomas (Colored), 41 Mary, 243 Solomon, 15 

HORSEY Nellie Arthur, 243 Susie Ray, 28 
Rebecca, 91 HUNTER William H., 240 
Temperance, 91 Isaac, 239 

HOXTER Mary, 239 I. 
Anna E., 31 HUTCHINSON 
Elenora, 78 Carrie, 38 IRELAND 
Elnora, 228 Emma, 74 Elizabeth, 92, I 02 
Emma, 65, 132 HUTSON Isaac, 92, 1 02 

274 



Isaac (&wife), 31 
Isaac A., 123 
James, 17 
JamesL., 16 
James S., 35 
James T., 60 
John, 51 
Mary Lizzie, 16 
(Mr.), 236 
Rhoda, 127 
Sarah E., 16 

IRWIN 
Mary, 158, 165 

J. 

JACKSON 
Andrew E., 245 
Bessie Cynthia, 245 
Ella B., 22 
Emma C., 234 
Freddie Spencer, 245 
John,22,38 
John H., 26 
Lucinda, 245 
Maggie May, 245 
Martha, 125 
Martha E., 70 
Mary, 22 

Index 

Mary Elsie, 26 
MaryW., 26 
William C., 38 

JAMES 
Caroline, 92, 120 
Matthew, 92, 120 

JANES 
Caroline, 8 
Matthew, 8 
Robert Janey, 8 

JARMAN 
James S., 133 
John F., 133 
Mary L., 48 
Nathan, 134 
Nathan M., 145, 151,207 
William T., 134 

JARMON 
Mary L., 103 

JARRELL 
C.E. (Mr. & Mrs.), 32 
C.H., 139, 146 
Charles, 160, 167, 181, 215, 235 
Charles E., 31, 102 
Charlie, 5 
James, 34 
John,233 
Lizzie (Ada), 102 
Lizzie E., 48 

Louisa, 37 
Martha, 5 
S.M., 31 
Sarah, 125 
Sarah L.F., 107 
W.H.,S 
William H., 31 

JENKINS 
Susan, 92, 120, 122 
Susan A., 129 

JERRELL 
C. (Mr.), 34 
(Mr.), 37 

JESTER 
Annie J., 14, 127 
Elmira K., 106 
Elmira P., 42, 92 
John, 56 
John P., 14 
Laura, 195 
Leola G., 14 
Margaret, 92, 11 0 
Sarah, 32 
Sarah Catherine, 7 

JEWELL 
Charles E., 92 
JohnM., 191 
M.C. (Miss), 63 
Martha J ., 92 

275 



JOHNSON 
Charles C., 195 
Jane, 35, 51 

JOHNSTON 
Carrie L., 195 
Mary L., 195 

JONES 
Amanda, 186 
Annie, 159, 166,214,221 
Annie V., 246 
Benjamin, 229 
Charles E., 15 9, 184, 231, 246 
Eliza C., 16 
Esther C., 16 
George D., 16 
Heneretta M., 16 
Ira 192 
J.W., 60 
John W., 92, 107, 109 
M.L., 139, 145 
Martha, 142, 148, 155, 161, 168, 

199,207,221 
Martha (Mrs.), 92 
Mary A., 37 
Mollie C., 156, 192,213 
Mollie E., 162, 169, 220 
Rachel, 156, 162, 168, 213, 220 
Robert M., 156, 159, 162, 166,213, 

220 

Index 

Robert W., 192 
Thomas H., 228 
William, 140, 146, 199 
William Ringgold, 246 

JONES, JR. 
Robert M., 178 

JUMP 
Ada Roseman, 3 
Charles M., 6, 22, 46, 92, 111 
Chas. M., 30 
Clara, 63 
E.F., 9, 52 
Edwin F., 3, 45, 47, 86, 88, 89, 90, 

92,93,94,95,96,98,99, 100 
Ella, 167 
Ella F., 221 
Ella P., 246 
Elmira, 30 
Emeline May, 9 
Frances A., 22 
Frank Quency, 22 
Harry L., 234, 246 
Harry Milton, 22 
Henrietta M., 44, 92, 111 
Howard R., 23 
Ida, 62 
Ida V., 54 
Madge Gooding, 246 
Margaret, 92, 110 

Margaret A., 2 3 
Maria Pauline, 3, 92, 111 
Mary, 62 
Mary G., 54 
(Mr.) (Rev.), 33 
Pauline, 9 
Robert H., 44, 92, 111 
Sadie, 189 
Stephen, 23 
Thomas E., 23 

K. 

KACHLINE 
Deborah, 168, 221 

KASHLINE 
Deborah, 156,212 

KEENE 
Catharine E., 46, 92 
Catharine Elexine, 31 

KEETS 
Eliza, 140 
Eliza A., 84, 172 
M.P., 83, 140 
Marion P., 228 

KEILHOLT 
Walter Winfield Scott, 6 

KELLEY 
Bella E., 59 

276 



--·--·~· -·--··'--------- ~----

P.W., 73 
Sallie A., 32 
Willie E., 80 

KEMP 
Benjamin, 231 
(Capt.), 139 
Charles B., II, 19 
Charles B. (Capt.), 31 
Edwin F., Ill 
Elizabeth, II, 19 
Elizabeth J., II, 160, 167, 184, 217, 

221 
Mary, 19, 167, 179, 186,221 
W.H., 139, 145 
William H., 78, 93, 13 7, 199 

KENNARD 
Hellen A. (Miss), 36 

KENNEDY 
George W., 230 

KENNEY 
Alexander, 121 

KEN OTIS 
B.F., 2 

KENTON 
Eli, 134 
Martha J ., 134 
Nathaniel P., 119 

KERBY 
Clark W., 59 

Index 

KIDN(E)Y 
J. Elmer, 188 

KIDNER (KIDNEY?) 
J. Elmer, 241 

KIDNEY 
Elmer D., 214 
Elmer L., 160, 178 
J.E., I, 209 
J. E.mer (Elmer?), 240,241 
J. Elmer, 177,178,179,180,181, 

182, 183, 188, 205,206,212, 
213,214,215,230,239,240, 
241,242 

Julia A., !51, 160,213 
Mamie E., 178 
Mary E., 160, 214 

KILLIAM 
M.C. (Mrs.), 21 
Maria C., 125 
T.B., 20, 21,22 

KING 
Christopher, 76 

KINNAMAN 
Clinton McClay, 8 
James, 8 
Martha, 8 
Sarah Virginia, 8 

KINNAMON 
Benniah, 127 

Charles W., 189 
Emily, 12 
Fannie, 176 
James, 9 
Martha, 9 
Medford Grant, 9 
(Mr. & Mrs.), 233 
Nettie, 231 
Thomas, 12 
Walter Bedford, 12 

KIRBY 
Alice, 92, 120 
Bennett W., 33 
Caroline,49, 121 
Charles M., 49 
Charles N., 121 
Charles W., 60, 75 
Clara E., 48, I 03 
Clarinda, 3 
Elizabeth, 13 
Elizabeth J., 67, 130 
Francis, 44, II 0, 131 
Isaac, 13, 122 
Isaac Parrot, 13 
James B.F., 10 
James T., I 0, 92, II 0, 131 
Jenne F., 65 
Julia E., 44, II 0 
Jnlietta, 10 

277 



Liby Rosa Lee, 15 
Lousia, 15, 92,119,121,129 
Lucy, 68, 131 
Mary Catherine, 13 
(Mrs.), 30 
Sarah, 63 
Silas, 15, 92, 119, 121, 129 
Walter, 71, 123 
William A., 3 
William P ., 67 
William Wallace, 3 

KNIGHT 
Robert H., 134 

KNOTS 
Reuben, 37 

KNOTTS 
Ann Emily, 92, 105 
AnnaM., 4 
C.M.,5 
Catharine, 132, 135 
Clara B., 150, 157, 163, 208 
Clara Emma, 242 
Clarissa Anthony, 149 
David, 92, 102 
Elisabeth, 145 
Elizabeth, 83, 139, 151, 152, 158, 

165, 199,207,221 
Emily, 103 
Emma, 82, 139, 227 

Index 

Emma C., 243 
Emma Estelle, 243 
Emma S., 163 
Emma Snow, 157 
Frances, 92 
Frances A., 10, 35, 117 
Frank, 141, 14 7 
Frank (and wife), 229 
GeorgeS., 230, 242, 243 
George W., 65 
Greenbury, 4 
Isaac, 77, 92, 117, 157, 164, 175, 

183,203,216 
Isaac M., 232 
J. (Mr. & Mrs.), 32 
J.W., 139 
James, 10 
John, 31, 32, 92, 103 
John A., 10, 52 
John F., 164, 216 
John L., 182 
John W., 48, 105,231 
Katie Elsie, 242 
Laura, 144, 150, 198, 207 
Louisa, 3 2, 92, 117 
Mabel, 160, 167,215,221 
Mary E., 10, 65, 134 
Mary J., 33, 119 
Mary Vall etta, 5 

(Mr.), 33 
(Mrs.), 19 
R.Frank, 157,163,207 
R.F., 149,242 
Reuben,37 
Reuben F., 132, 143,203 
Reuben S., 135 
Ruben F., 61 
S.F., 5 
Sarah E., 166 
Sarah L., 61 
Solomon, 119 
Tarlton Greenbury, 4 
William, 92, 117, 132 

L. 

LAMAR 
Jennie T., 176 

LANE 

--,-:---c-c-'' 54, 55 
Alice M., 13 
Altheia A., 13 
Annie E., 58 
Athelia A., 129 
Catharine, 213 
Frances, 50 
Granville B., 213 
J., 63 

278 



James, 13, 50, 52, 53, 59, 60, 61, 93, 
96, 121, 129 

John E., 179 
John W., 246 
John Willard, 246 
Laura B., 68 
Laura C., 130 
Martha J ., 60 
Mary D., 246 
W.H. (Rev.), 213 

LANG 
George F., 170, 193,225 
George T., 190 
John M., 225 
Josie, 193, 225 
Sadie, 170, 187,221 
Sarah C., 225 
Sarah !., 192 

LARAMORE 
Dorothy, 93, 110 

LARRIMORE 
Fannie, 70 

LEAGER 
William W., 41 

LEAVERTON 
Alice E., 5, 93, I 09, 129 
Charles A., 42 
Eliza, 93 
Elizabeth, 112 

Index 

H.B., 109, 129 
Henry B., 5, 6, 87, 88, 90, 91,92, 93, 

94, 95,96,98, 100,109 
Henry D., 44, 45 
John Gregory, 5 
Julia, 93, I 04, I 06 
Laura L., 93, 106 
William B., 93 
William P., !05 

LEDNAM 
Mary A., 112 

LEDNUM 
Mary A., 93 

LEE 
Ann, 93, 109 
Jane, 50, 121 
Katie Patterson, 24 
Maggie, 93, Ill 
Mary R., 93, 110 
Mollie, Ill 
Molly, 93 
William L., 93 
William T. II 0 
Wm. Thomas, 6 

LEGAR 
Sarah M., 50 

LEGER 
John, 63 

LEGG 

Cora, 75, 83, 139, 146, 199 
E. Fannie, 167, 245 
Fannie, 76, 84,164,172,181,216 
Frances, 135 
Frances Ann, 18 
George W., 18, 30, 35, 175, 228 
Ida, 139, 199, 230 
James F., 48, 85, 118, 143, !50, 157, 

163, 173, 204, 208 
Jesse Emory, 18 
Jessie, 84, 172, 174 
Mary S.L., 13 
Richard M., 38 
Sophia, 164, 183, 216 
Susan E., 13, 93, 117 
Thomas H., 76, 93, 118 
William, 13 
William B., 93, 117 
William H., 245 
William Harris, 233, 245 
Wm.D.,30 

LEVERTON 
H.B., 12 

LEWEAS 
Annie, 69 

LEWIS 
Estelle, 184, 23 I 
John A., 93 
Julia A., 116 

279 



Index 

Mary E., 60 LOOCKERMAN Mary Susan, 7 
Sallie, 233 Wm., 31 Olivia, 153, 174, 212 
William H., 39 LORD LYNN 
William S., 231 Angelina, 124 Stewart G., 232 

LEWIS (MARTIN) Georgie, 78 LYSINGER 
Sallie S., 188 William T., 13, 195 Katie, 77 

LISTER LOVE 
Angelina, 3 5 Annie L., 154, 175 M. 
James, 34 Henry F.H., 12 
Margaret E., 104, 125 James B., 93, 109 MAC ABE 
Margaret V., 93 Lydia, 93, 109 Sarah Beauregard, 7 
Mittie, 40 Mary, 93, Ill Susan, 7, 94, 118 

LOFLAND Mary A., 12 MACABEE 
Maggie, 51 Mary R., 93, 109 Lida J., 153 

LOFT AN Perry, 12 Lyda J., 175 
Margaret E., 34 S.T., 238 (none listed), 23 7 
Mary J., 51 Samuel T., 93, 109, 128, 154, 176 Susan A., 175 

LOFTON Sarah E., 127, 154, 176 Susie A., 153 
Nora, 41 Solomon M., 93, 109, 129 MACCABEE 

LOMAX William T., 128 Emma, 65 
Susan, 62 LUCAS Joseph, 64 

LONG John H., 124 Sallie, 80 
Edward, 195, 24 7 Mary F., 124 MACOBEE 
John D., 191 Susan, 124 Joseph T., 119 
Mary W., 196, 231 LYNCH MACOBES 
Nancy E., 247 , 7 Sarah E., 119 
Roy Washington, 247 Charlotte Ann, 7 MAGEE 
Sarah A., 31 John, 34 James E., 55 
Will., 195 Margaret Ella, 7 MANDRAL 

280 



Nora, 55 
MANDRELL 

Fletcher, 72 
Fletcher M., 123 
Sarah, 68 

MANDRILL 
Frances, 7 
John B., 7 
Mary Ellen, 7 

MANDVILL 
John B., 117 

MANDVILLE 
Frances A., 117 

MANSFIELD 
Wallace, 35 

MARAN 
Catharine, 94, 120 

MARKLIN 
Jennie, 192 

MARSHAL 
James W., 59 

MARSHALL 
Benjamin F., 74 
Caroline, 52 
Charles N., 67, 130 
Clementine, 130 
Elizabeth, 122, 130 
Greensborough, 130 
John, 52 

··········· .. -· . . -----~------ .. 

Index 

Sarah A., 71, 123 
MARSHALL, JR. 

Green bury, 7 4 
MARTIN 

Francis, 27, 221 
Francis F., 233,246 
Frank, 80, 142, 148, 155, 161, 168, 

199,208 
Leroy Jarrell, 246 
N., 232 
Sallie, 221 
Sallie F., 246 
SallieS., 170, 188 

MARVELL 
Anna B., 169 
J.S., 169 

MASIN 
William C., 124 

MASON 
Carrie L., 124 
CarrieS., 20, 21, 136, 138, 144, 

150, 165, 199,208,221 
Carrie T., 158 
Emily A., 93, 102 
Francis Atwood, 20 
Grace Beaven, 21 
Joseph (Pastor), 101 
w.c., 90 

---~-- ----------

W.E., 41, 46, 48, 86, 87, 88, 89, 91, 
92, 93, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 
139, 199 

William, 20, 21 
William A., 181 
William A.T., 83 
William E., 2, 93, 102, 136, 138, 

144,150,158,165,208,221 
MASSEY 

-,---,-' 244 
Arena, 14 2, 199 
D ,244 
Eli, 95, 142, 187, 199 
George Wilson, 27 
Irena, 95 
Sarah E., 27 
William L., 27 

(MASSEY) 
Eli Conavell, 244 

MASTON 
Annie E., 159 
J.H., 159 

MATHEWS 
A., 60 
A.H., 123 
America, 127 
C.P., 131 
Mary, 123, 158 

MATTHEWS 

281 



A., 66 
A.H., 93, 94, 100 
Alex, 90, 102 
Alex., 92, 98, 99, 100 
Alexander, 103 
Alexine Jump, 11 
Ann, 11 
C.P., 18 
Charles P.P., 53 
Elizabeth, 94, 110 
J.W., 11 
James A., 94, 109 
L., 18 
Lucinda Clouds, 18 
Mary, 103, 145, 151, 152, 165,204, 

208,221 
(Mr.), 33 
(Mrs.), 33 
Prell(?), 20 
Thomas H., 94 

MAVARIL(?) 
Frences, 94 
John B., 94 

MAY 
Annie, 184 

McCABE 
Emma, 73 
Joseph, 73 

McCAULEY 

Index 

Mary, 139, 199 
(Mrs.), 137 

McCAULY 
Mary, 145 

McCLEMENS 
James, 126 

McCLEMENT 
James H., 114 

McCLEMENTS 
James H., 94 
R.J., 145 
Robert, 139, 199 

McCLOUD 
Alice, 170, 189, 221, 245 
Barbara, 244, 245 
(Edith) Rena, 186 
Florence, 41 
Frank, 144 
Franklin, 85, 143, 150, 173, 185, 

204, 212, 221, 236 
John,244,245 
Rena, 244 

McCLYMENT 
James, 115 

McCLYMENTS 
B.J., 151 

McCOLLOUGH 
Clara R., 228 

McDANIELS 

(Mrs.), 18 
McFARLAND 

James A., 53 
Janie, 33 
(Mr.), 33 
W.R., 207 

McFARLANE 
C., 19 
C.M., 19 
Carrie M., 17, 18 
Charlotte, 13 
Isabella, 20, 124 
J.M., 19 
Lottie Stephenson, 13 
W.R.,26 
William R., 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 35, 36, 37 
Wm.R.,20 
Wm. R. (Rev.), 13 

McFOULD(?) 
Franklin, 157 

McKENNAN 
(none listed), 3 7 

McLYMENT 
B.J., 212 

McMANUS 
Annie J., 184 
James, 93 

McMULLEN 

282 



·- _;_. _____ _ 

Claude, 24 
Edward C., 193 
James H., 57 
Lillie, 193 
Lily, 24 
Mary E., 228 
Mattie, 192 
Richard, 53 
Samuel H., 192 
Sarah, 58 
Sarah R., 24 

McNICHOL 
Daniel, 161, 168 
David F., 221 
Martha, 161, 168, 221 

McNICHOLL 
Daniel, 149, 156,212 
Martha, 149, 156, 212 

McQUAY 
H., 25 
Irena, 32, 120 
James, 94 
(Mrs.), 25 
N., 25, 39, 40, 172,201 
N. (Mrs. Rev.), 40 
Newton, 197,205,206,210 

McSORLEY 
A.T. (Mrs.), 26 
A. Tryphena, 80, 95, 139, 199 

Index 

F.C., 25, 26 27, 28, 29, 172, 173, 
197,198,199,200,201,202, 
205,206,207,208,209,210, 
211,212,227,237,240,241 

F.C. (Rev.), 26 
F.G., 40,41 
F.P., 236 
Frank 0 lin, 26 
(Mrs.), 25, 27 

MEADES 
Anna M., 119 
Henrietta, 115 
John T., 114 
Mary, 114 
Richard H., 114 

MEADS 
Adaline, 6 
Esther M., 6 
Fannie, 150, 203, 204 
Fanny, 149 
Frank, 204 
Josephine, 6 
Sarah E., 143, 203 
T. Frank, 208 
Thomas, 203 
Thomas F., 143, 149 
Thomas R., 6 
Thos. Frank, 150 

MECONJKIN 

Louis, 34 
MEEDES 

Henrietta, 119 
Thomas F., 119 

MEEDS 
Emma, 56 
Fannie, 135, 143, 156, 163, 208 
Frances, 13 2 
Henrietta, 94 
Hester M., 94, 117 
John T., 93, 113 
Marietta, 94, 117 
Mary, 93, 113 
May, 164, 182,216 
Richard H., 94, 113 
Richard W., 94, 113 
Sarah E., 132, 135 
Thomas, 6 
Thomas E., 94, 114 
Thomas F., 33, 34, 94, 118, 132, 

135 
Thomas Frank, 156, 163 
Thomas R., 94, 117 
Wilbur R., 114 
William J., 94, 118 
William R., 94 

MELOY 
Florence, 24 7 
Helen, 247 

283 



Mollie E., 24 7 
Norman Franklin, 247 
Thomas F., 247 

MELVIN 
Ira Howard, 17 
James S., 17 
James T., 174 
James Wilbert, 17 
Sallie May, 17 
Sarah C., 17 

MEREDITH 

--:-cc---c:--::-::c<?), 72 
Alice A., 237 
Alice Maud, 23 7 
Bessie, 28 
Charles P., 164,216,231,245 
Charles Philemon, 7 
Frances, 5, 117 
Francis, 7, 94 
Georgia, 144, 150, 204 
Georgie, 173, 242, 245 
James R., 77, 85, 143, 150, 173, 

204,242,245 
James Richard, 242 
John, 38 
John T., 5 
Leola, 245 
Lonzo George, 5 
Lula, 209 

Index 

Lulu, 163 
Mary E., 76, 82, 172 
Medford Carroll, 28 
Ralph, 245 
Sallie, 76 
Sallie E., 157, 163 
Valie, 135 
Vallie, 75 
William Bernard, 245 
William E., 72 
William F., 40, 57 
William Francis, 23 7 

MERIDETH 
Charles P., 183 
Georganna, 23 7 
Georganna V elera, 23 7 
George E., 241 
Georgiana, 157, 163 
James R., 157, 163,237 
John T., 241 
Lolo Perry, 241 
Mary E., 182, 241 
Mollie A., 241 
Nellie Gertrude, 241 
Sallie E., 175 

MERRICK 
Annie E., 69 
Charles H., 94, 112 
Elisa M., 94 

Eliza M., 4, 62, 109 
Elizabeth, 94, 112 
George W., 4 
James Edward, 4 
James H., 4 
Sarah E., 4 
Susan, 94, 112 

MERRIDETH 
Georgiana, 208 
James R., 208 

MESSECK 
Byrod H., 12 
George, 12 
Mary E., 12 

MESSICK 
George, 71, 131 
Henrietta, 232 
James W ., 231 
Katie, 40 
Lizzie, 187 
Mollie, 195 

MESSICK(?) 
(Mr.), 22 

MICHAEL 
F. (Mrs.), 208 
Frank, 141, 147, 154,203, 208 
Laura, 175 
(Mrs.), 141, 147, 154, 203 

MICHAELS 

284 



. __ _: _____ _: ____________ -'-'"-· -

Francis W., 202 
MILBY 

Mary A., 58 
Thomas Franklin, 23 0 

MILLER 
Alice M., 177 
James T., 32 
Margaret A., 3, 94, 106 

MINKWITZ 
Gus, 76 

MINNER 
John,64 
Rebecca A., 175 
William H., 93, 1 OS 

MITCHEL 
Ida, 178 
Sarah M., 194 
Thomas, 194 

MITCHELL 
Annie M., 186 
Georganna, 24 7 
Georgianna, 196 
Ida B., 185 
James Henry, 247 
Levin M., 49, 121 
Mary May, 247 
Perkin, 247 
Sarah M., 225, 247 
Thomas, 225,247 

------'·····-·----.. --. 

MOBRAY 
Celia, 94 

MOFFETT 

Index 

R. (Mr.), 33 
Richard (Mr.), 33 

MOFFIT 
Jesse, 64 

MONTAGUE 
Harry, 230 
Lizzie, 164, 177,213 
William H., 164, 177,213 

MOOBRAY 
Celia, 107 

MOORE 
Annie, 237 
George C., 95, 137, 145, 151, 152, 

158, 165, 199,208,221,237 
John D., 16, 94, 111 
Josephine E., 133 
Mary, 202 
Mary A., 145, 151, 158, 165,208, 

221 
Mary E., 16, 152 
Mollie A., 23 7 
Samuel H., 15 
Samuel N., 15 
Sarah C., 16 
SarahJ., 15 
William E., 133 

William N., 87 
(MORA??) 

William H., 91 
MORAN 

Catherine, 122 
MORE 

George C., 138, 139 
Mary, 139 

MORGAN 
_(?), 175 
Ann M., 94, l 09 
AnnaL., 94 
AnnaM., 33 
Anna Rosalind, 4 
Annie L., 111 
C., 61 
C. Henrietta, 4 
Carrie, 44, 94, 111 
Catharine, 95, 138, 199 
Catherine, 136 
Charles, 62, 94, 109, 127 
Charles H., 40, 125, 136, 138, 199 
Chatrine, 129 
Elizabeth H., 93 
Elizabeth Henrietta, 104 
EllaMay, 28 
F. (Mr.), 37 
Frank, 25, 3 7 
Henrietta, 93, 102 

285 



Jacob, 93, I 02 
Jacob (&wife), 4, 30 
James, 32, 43, 106 
James Henry, 28 
Julia A., 175 
Julia Ann, 84, 172 
Lou,30 
Mary E., 52, 57, 64 
Mary Virginia, 28 
Minnie S., 205, 224 
S.M., 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 

196,217,235,246,247,248 
W.W.,4 
William, 6, 160, 179,214 
William C., 231 
William Leonard, 28 
William W., 46, 93, 104 
Wm.,7 
Wm. W. (&wife), 30 

MORRIS 
Annie, 240 
George W., 94 
Lemuel G., 54 
Mollie E., 188 
Raymond, 240 
Turner, 240 
William, 65, 240 

MORRISS 
Charles H., 119 

Index 

Charles K., I 0, 32 
Martha M., 10 
Sarah C., 10 

MORTGAGE 
Hettie, 146, 154, 208 
James F., 153,208 
James M., 132 
James T., 135 
Joseph T., 2, 146 
Mary R., 132, 135, 146, 154,208 

MORTGRAGE 
Hettie, 77, 95, 140, 199 
James T., 56, 140 
Joseph T., 199 
Mary R., 56, 140, 199 

MORTON 
Annie E., 136, 138, 151, 199,213 
George B., 190 
John,39 
John H., 78, 95,136,138,151,199, 

213 
MOWBRAY 

Fred M., 241 
Fred N., 180 
Katie, 151, 160, 213 
Sarah C., 241 
William Roland, 241 

MULDER 
Mattie, 233 

Mattie H., 185 
MULICAN 

James A., 59 
MULLICAN 

Annie, 57 
Kate, 56 

MULLIKAN 
Thomas, 40 

MULLIKEN 
Anna, 132 
Emily, 94 
George, 164 
Henry, 239 
James, 94 
James A., 150, 157, 163, 204, 208 
Lee W., 242 
M.E. (Mrs.), 164 
Mary A., 239 
Mary E., 163 
Mary Florence, 239 
Mollie E., 150, 157, 205, 208 
Sarah A., 94, I 04, 156, 163, 208 
Sarah Ada, 245 
Susie A., 242, 245 
Susie C., 239 
Susie E., 157, 163 
Sussie A., 150, 205 
Sussie E., 208 
Thomas M., 239, 245 

286 



Thomas Randolph, 239 
William Owen, 242 

MULLIKIN 
Albert, 84 
Annie, 94, 135, 143, 203 
Annie (Miss), 41 
Emily, 118 
Henry, 83, 227 
James, 39, 118 
James A., 173 
Kate, 39 
Katie, 135, 143, 204 
Mollie E., 173 
Sarah A., 124, 135, 143, 149,202 
Susie A., 173 
Walter, 84 

MURPHY 
Annie R., 55 

MYER 
Ida, 229 

N. 

NABB 
Mary E., 95, 111 

NEAL 
Elizabeth, 95, 112 
Lewis, 31 
Q.A. Frank, 31 

Index 

Robert, 95, 112 
NEALL 

William A., 118 
NEEDLES 

Leon, 178 
NEIGHBORS 

Ida M., 192, 225 
NEIGHBOURS 

Caroline, 62, 129 
Mary, 95, 108 
Sarah, 55 
William, 95, 108 

NELSON 
Bessie Octavia, 241 
John, 56, 139, 145, 151, 157,203, 

208,241 
John Walters, 28 
Mary F., 241 
Medford Elwood, 241 
Samuel George, 28 

NEVINS 
Anna E., 188 
Annie E., 221 
Annie S., 221 
H.V., 221 

NEVIOUS 
A.V., 166,231 
Abraham, 159 
Abraham V., 214 

Anna M.S., 159, 166 
Anna Maria Staats, 214 
Annie E., 16 7 

NICHOLLS 
Emma A., 176 

NICHOLS 
Ada, 103 
Annie, 231 
Bayard G., 71 
Benjamin G., 123 
Christopher, 25, 189 
Effie, 164, 182, 216 
Ella M., 194 
Emma, 188 
Frances, 25, 39 
Henry M., 95, 109 
Ida, 164, 182,216 
John P., 194 
Laura, 73 
Laura W., 76 

NICKERSON 
Anna, 69 
George F., 235 

NICKOLS 
Martha E., 38 

NORRIS 
John C., 5, 31 

0. 

287 



OBER 
Annie H., 195 
JosephS., 195 

ODAY 
(Capt.), 68 
Cecilia E., 61 

O'DAY 
Emily, 131 
John, 131 

OLDFIELD 
Rose A., 49, 121, 122, 130 

ONINS 
George, 221 
Rachel, 221 

ORRELL 
Adaline, 95, 106 
Adeline, 6, 133 
Annie W., 153, 176 
Cookman, 176 
Cora, 177 
Frank, 141,203 
Joseph B., 6, 95, 106, 133 
Katie, 133 
LauraJ., 141,203 
Lydia, 134 
Sarah Catherine, 6 
Willie, 133 
Zebulon, 147, 153, 208 

Index 

OS MEND 
Julia, 58 
Martin W., 58 

OSMON 
Julia, 52 

OUTTEN 
William W., 35 

OWENS 
(Bro.), 241 
George, 166 
Rachel, 166 

OWINS 
George, 151, 159, 212 
Rachel, 151, 159,212 

OZMAND 
Julia, 131 
Martin, 131 

P. 

PARKER 
Anderson, 20 
Anna Elisabeth, 7 
Annie F., 69 
Eliza, 20 
Isaac Fletcher, 20 
J.,69 
J.B., 51, 52, 86 
J.E. (Pastor), 196 

John, 68, 69 
John (Mrs.), 68 
John B., 20, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 

62, 95, 111, 127, 131 
John P., 70, 71 
John W., 7 
Josiah, 20 
Lucey, 48, 111 
Mary Isabella, 20 
(nothing listed), 95 
Oliver Franklin, 20 
William T ., 58 

PARRETT 
Georgianna, 54 

PARROTT 
Anna, 128 
Annie Elizabeth, 8 
Debbie, 127 
Deborah, 21 
E Iizabeth, 8 
George, 8, 21, 58 
George R., 32 
Georgeanna, 40 
Isaac, 31 
Lida,40 
Robinson, 40 
Zena Cordelia, 21 

PASSWATERS 
George Washington, 248 

288 



James, 226 
James E., 248 
James H., 177, 191 
M.E., 248 
Martha, 222 
Nettie A., 194 
William E., 194 

PASWATERS 
James, 132 

PATCHET 
James H., 36 
Martha, 125 

PATCHETT 
Effie J ., 244 
Harry, 244 
Henry Powell, 244 
John B., 7 
Maria, 106 
Mariana, 95 
Martha,95, 106,107 
Nathaniel, 42, 95, l 06, 107 
Randolph Mason, 244 
Sarah, 7 
William Henry, 7 

PATTERSON 
Amanda, 156, 162, 178, 213, 241 
Cora, 178 
Frank, 27, 80, 96 

PAUS 

William, 34 
PENNrNGTON 

Wilbur, 233 
PERNELL 

Alice, 221 
Samuel, 221 

PERRY 

Index 

Edward R., 232 
Emma E., 41 
James Richard, 49, 121 
William T., 40 

PHEUNTOM 
Thomas V., 69 

PHILLIPS 
William H., 95 
William N., 112 

PHIPPS 
Anna, 95, 105 

PHRANTOM 
Owen F., 75 

PHRANTON 
Alonzo Bruff, 20 
Isabella, 20 
Thomas, 20 

PIERCE 
(Dr.) (&wife), 4 

PINDAR 
Nathan, 73 

PINDER 

Noah, 175 
PIPPEN 

Ann E., 142 
Bessie Tilden, 27 
Effa, 143 
Etta, 143 
Josephine, 142 
Lillie, 142 
Lillie M., 229 
Marion R., 142 
Tristin, 142 
Trustin, 142, 143 

PIPPrN 
A.E., 236 
Ann E., 148, 155, 161, 168, 199, 

222 
Annie E., 208 
Carrie H., 226 
Carrie N ., 193 
Carrie W., 185 
Effa,82, 149,156,162,209 
Etta, 82, 149, 156, 162, 209 
Fenstin, 208 
Franklin B., 76 
Guy Hamilton, 236 
James, 193 
J osaphine, 162 
Josephine, 80, 81, 148, 155, 168, 

200,209,222 

289 



Lillie, 148, 200 
Lillie M., 81 
Marion, 148, 155, 209 
Marion R., 79, 199 
Mary, 193, 226 
Mary E., 14,24 
Ollie M., 194 
Permelia, 133 
Robert E., 47, 113 
Soloman, 14 
T., 244 
Tristin, 148, 149 
Trustin, 2, 148, 155, 161, 168, 199, 

222,236 
William Mason, 14 

PLUMER 
Mary J., 16 
Samuel, 16 
Samuel T., 16 

PLUMMER 
Charles E., 83,139,146,152,160, 

180,200,208 
Harriet, 38 
Martha M., 41 
Samuel, 33 

POOL 
Samuel, 65 

POOR 
Matthew, 187, 192 

Index 

PORTER 
Agusta, 181 
Augusta, 164,216 
Casper, 233 
Charles Edward, 243 
Elizabeth, 30 
George W., 244 
Georgie Elizabeth, 243 
James, 243 
Mary A., 169,222,244 
Nellie Ruth, 244 
Susan,243 
William F., 170, 186, 222 

PORTER(?) 
Amanda A., 21 
Philip, 21 
William Jewell, 21 

POTTS 
James, 68 
Mary Ann, 134 

POWELL 
A., 222 
Clara, 133 
Dora, 134 
Florence, 133 
Henry Loren, 29 
Jessie M., 29 
John, 95 
John H., 133 

Mary E., 133 
William Arlington, 27 
William R., 228 

PRATT 
Alexander D., 44, 51, 95, Ill 
Augusta, 54, 64, 132 
Catharine M., 95, Ill 
Elizabeth, 36 
Ernaline, 95, 115 
Ethelinda, 96, 121 
J.N., 74 
Jacob H., 36, 59, 95, 116 
LindaM., 74 
Lindia M., 56 
Louisa, 141, 147, 154, 161, 168, 

200,222 
Louiza, 208 
Mary, 95, 116 
Mollie, 134 
R.J., 67, 130 
Thomas, 61, 64 
Thomas H., 133 

PRICE 
Ann M., 95, 120 
Annie, 22 
Annie E., 13, 22 
B.F., 9, 10 
Casper D., 188 
Christopher, 95, 115 

290 



Elisabeth, 21 
Elise A., 95 
Eliza A., 113 
Ellen, 17 
Emily, 95,115, 116,234 
Emma, 157, 163, 175, 184 
George E., 157, 163, 174 
Gilbert C.N ., 82, 227 
Howard, 182 
Ida Virginia, 21 
John,26,40, 84,96,130 
John T., 28 
Kasper D., 182 
Lillie, 181 
Lizzie V., 68 
Louisa, 40 
Mary, 96 
Rob.J.,ll8 
Robert G., 183 
Robt. J., 32 
Sarah Eliza., 21 
W.J., 96 
William C., 13 
William J., 34, 130 

William T., 13, 21,22 
PRITCHETT 

Ann E., 35 
Cora May, 23 
Daniel I., 43, I 08 

Index 

DanielS., 95 
John Martin, 23 
Rachel A., 95, 103 
Thomas, 134 
William Bayard, 23 
William W., 95, 103 

PROUSE 
Asbury,32, 90, 92,103 
Asbury W., 46, 48, 87, 89, 90, 91, 

93,95,96,97,104 
Elmira, 95, I 04 
Martha J ., 3 6 

PURNELL 
Alice, 159, 166, 215 
Samuel, 159, 166, 215 

Q. 

QUIGG 
J.B. (P.E.) (Rev.), 13 

QUIGLEY 
Thomas J., DD, 6 

QUIMBY 
Anna, 133 
Charles Henry, 5 
Charles Samuel, 244 
James Urie, 244 
John Elijah, 5 
Josepg (Joseph?), 244 

Joseph, 5 
JosephS., 244 
Mary E., 5, 96, I 05 
Mary Elizabeth, 5 
Sallie E., 147, 154, 209 
Sarah H., 5 
Sophie, 244 
Thomas, 2, 5 
William, 5, 42, 43, 44, 46, 4 7, 49, 

50, 51, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 
93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, I 00, 
105 

William Boyles, 244 
William George, 5 

QUINN 
Maggie A., 8 
William T., 6 
Wm. T., 6, 7, 8, 32 

R. 

RASH 
Lucey, 48 

RAWLLIN 
John F., 61 
William P ., 61 

RAY 
Martha Elizabeth, 33 

REDMAN 

291 



... 

Arena, 129 
Arene, 122 
Elizabeth, 97, 115 
Emma, 97, 115 
Irene, 10 
Jacob, 97, 115 
James, I 0, 32, 63 
James A., 97, 115 
Mary, 97 
Mary V., 115 
Rebecca, 97, 115 
Sarah V., 10 
Thomas B., 115 
Thomas V.(?), 97 
W.W.,21 

REED 
Annie, 195 
Ella, 3 
James, 3, 96, 117 
Maria, 3, 96, 117 
Mary, 97, 118 

REESE 
Halliday R., 54 
Huldah R., 40 
Laura M., 227 
Mary H., 43 
Rhoda, 96, 127 
Sarah E., 52 

(REEVES?) 

Index 

Mary H., 109 
Rhoda, 108 

REYNOLDS 
Carrie, 160, 167, 181, 215, 237 
Carrie(?), 239 
(Dr.), 6, 139 
Florence, 186 
Florence Anna, 23 7 
John Curtis, 237 
w.c., 237 
William, 38 
William C., 181,237,239 
William Lloyd, 239 

RlCE 
Ann, 113, 114, 120, 126 
Anne, 96 
Elizabeth, 96, 112 
John M., 96, 112 
Mary, 96, 107 
Sallie, 127 
Sarah E., 128 
William, 44 

RlCH 
A.J., 6 
H.0.,6 
John L., 97, 114 
Sarah, 97, 114 

RlCHARDS 
Henry, 58 

Mollie E., 222 
RICHARDSON 

Annie E., 157, 164, 176, 212 
Annie Elisabeth, 20 
Benjamin B., 96 
Bessie Gertrude, 23 7 
Burke, 164, 182, 216 
Clara Emma, 26 
Daisy Agnes, 242 
E.F., 31 
Edward, 31 
Florence, 164,182,216,240,242 
Frances, 97 
Frances E., 33, 118 
J., 89, 94 
J.H., 239 
J.W., 172, 237 
James, 73, 74 
John, 157 
John Brown, 239 
John H., 157, 239 
John W., 2, I 0, 20, 22, 26, 30, 97, 

134, 143, 149, 156, 163, 202, 
209,233 

Jos., 30 
Josaphine lniz, 240 
Joseph, 2, 6, 30, 35, 47, 48, 50, 72, 

73, 75, 76, 77, 81, 82, 86, 87, 
88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 96, 

292 



97, 98, 99, 117, 134, 143, 149, 
173,202 

Joseph H., 34, 157, 240, 242 
Joseph H. (&wife), 34 
Joseph Henry, 10 
Lillie, 181 
Lilly, 23 
Louisa, 34, 97 
Louise, 13 
Lula, 157 
Lulie, 76, 84, 172 
Lulu, 143, 150, 204, 231 
Lydia, 10, 97,118,135,143,149, 

156, 163, 209,239 
Lydia A., 20, 22, 26, 202, 23 7 
Lydia Florence, 22 
Mary A., 13, 57, 96, 97, 117 
Mary Louisa, 20 
Mollie, 34 
Mollie (Miss), 33 
Nora, 55 
Sarah L., 96, 117 
Vera, 132 
William, 69, 70, 96, 97, 117, 132 
William ( & wife), 7 
William F., 164,216 
William Franklin, 20 
William L., 183 
Wm.,61 

Index 

RICHARDSON (MEREDITH) 
Lulu, 163, 209 

RICHARDSON, JR. 
Joseph, 41, 164,213 

RICHTER 
Jacob, 234 

RICKARDS 
Mollie E., 170 

RICKERDS 
Alfred Smith, 246 
H.M.,246 
Mollie E., 246 

RIDGAWAY 
Julia,47, 113 

RINER 
Boon, 30 

RINGGOLD 
AnnM., 96 
Anna H., 96, I 02 
Anna M., 4, 12 
Annie, 124, 136, 138, 144, 151, 158, 

165,180,200,209,222 
Annie M., 20, 33, 105 
Annie V ., 23 I 
Annie Virginia, 20 
Charles Henry, 5 
E.P., 165, 222 
Elisah (Mr. & Mrs.), 26 

Elisha, 5, 12, 66, 124, 136, 138, 173, 
200 

Elisha M., 12 
Elisha P., 2, 96, 102, 144, 150, 158, 

209 
Elisha R., 20 
George W., 12 
Lizzie Ellen, 26 
Mary, 136, 138, 145, 151,200,209 
Mary E., 26, 66 
Mary Virginia, 26 
Melissa E., 48, I 05 
Melissa Elmer, 5 
Sarah M., 5 
Thomas, 66, 13 6 
William H., 192 
William T., 26 

RINGGOLD (JONES) 
Annie, 159, 214 

RINGOLD 
Frederick, 36 

ROBERTS 
Ada W., 189 
Ada Warden, 245 
Alitha A., 52 
Ann E., 108, 127 
Anna E., 96 
Delitha, 128 
Elizabeth A., 60 

293 



Elizabeth E., 96, I 08 
Fannie, 245 
Ida, 222 
John, 189,222 
John W., 245 
Lizzie, 52 
Mollie, 61 

ROBINSON 
David W., 20 
Delia Wright, 20 
Ida B., 190 
Mahalia, 37 
Mary E., 189 
Mary L., 191,226 
Mollie E., 20 
(Mr.) (&wife), 41 
William E., 20 

ROE 
Alexander Keener, 3 
Alexine Triphenais, 3 
Ann,228 
Ann E., 73 
Ann M., 96, I 08 
Anna E., 96 
Annie E., 26, I 09 
Charlotte A., 34 
Edward T., 51, 96, 109, 129 
Effie, 230 
Ernest W., 23 

Index 

Florence, 65, 129 
Gootee S., 79 
Hettie V ., 36 
Hetty Virginia, 48, Ill 
J.A.,41 
Jame.s (James?) A., 87 
James, 4, 67, 68, 71, 72 
James (Teacher), 71 
James A., 3, 4, 44, 45, 46, 48, 74, 

75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 
96,97,98, 100,110,123 

James Thomas, 156, 162, 212 
John, 14 
John Alvin, 14 
John W., 33 
Joseph L., 144 
Lelia Elizabeth, 24 
Martha A., 3, 4, 96, II 0 
Martha R., 68 
Martha Rebecca, 4 
Mary, 14, 67 
Mattie R., 41 
(Mrs.), 81 
Samuel, 96, I 08 
Samuel Thomas, 23 
Sarah E., 23 
Sarah E. (Miss), 37 
Sarah F., 129 
Victoria, 133 

Walter Dean, 3 
William Andrew, 23 
William E., 76 
William P., 96, Ill 

ROE, JR. 
James A., 38 

ROE, SR. 
James A., 72 

ROLLINSON 
Sarah Lizzie, 28 

ROLPH 
Anna E., 96, I 03 
Anna Lizzie, 23 
Annie, 193 
Ida, 167, 222 
Ida 0.(?), 188 
Katie S., 193 
Lida Olia, 19 
Mary, 103, 160, 167, 179,215,222 
Mary A., 96 
Sarah A., 19 
Wilber G., 192 
William H., 19, 37, 82 
Wm. H. (&wife), 31 

ROSEVELT 
JohnW.,l91 

ROSS 
Ameila, 16 
Annie, 62, 131 

294 



Annie Olivia, 16 
James L., 16 
Sallie A., 179 
Spicy, 103 

ROUSE 
Asbury W., 86 

ROWAN 
Emma (Miss), 63 

ROWE 
Annie, 241 
Arthur Raymond, 241 
Ida May, 241 
James H., 24 I 
Sarah F., 54 

ROWEN 
Louvica (Miss), 63 

ROWENS 
Charles Boon, 13 
William, 13 

ROWINS 
Mary E., 38 

ROWLENSON 
Mary, 47, 120 

ROWLINSON 
Thomas, 35 

RUSSELL 
Cora, 222 
Cora B., 170, 186 
Cora Bell, 238 

Index 

F.B., 145, 158,222 
Frank B., 151, 152,205,209,238 
Howard, 174 
Mary, 238 
Mary E., 151,152,159,165,173, 

209,222 
T.B., 165 
Willard, 160, 1 78 

RUSSIL 
Willard, 215 

RUSSOM 
Angeline, 160 
E. Fannie, 160 
Fannie, 180 
J.F., \60 
John, 125 
Mabel, 160, 179 
Mable, 214 
Mary, 160, 179,214 

RUSSOM, JR. 
J.F., 160, 214 
John F., 179 

RUSSUM 
Angalina, 151 
Angelina, 17, 124, 138, 145,200, 

209 
Angeline, 167, 222 
E. Fannie, 151,209 
Ella, 173 

Emily F., 77, 137, 138, 145, 200 
Fannie, 233 
Francis E., 96, 120 
John F., 17, 124,136, 138, 145, 151, 

200,209,228 
Joseph, 126 
Joseph A., 112 
Joseph N., 96 
Mabel, 167,222 
Marg. Bell, 17 
Mary, 167, 222 
Mary E., 17 
May, 83, 139, 146 
R.H., 53 
Rebecca, 96, 120 
(Rev.), 227 
"Sister", 136 
William H., 228 

s. 

SADLER 

=---::-::-::' 8 
Barney H., 32 
Laura Virginia, 8 
Martha Elizabeth, 8 
Mary, 8 

SALISBURY 
J.F., 18 

295 



S.E., 18 
Willard H., 18 

SALSBURY 
Amanda, 142 
Emma, 142, 201 

SAMIS 
Albert W., 231 
Georgie E., 159, 166 
Georgie Emma, 214 

SAMMONS 
Annie, 167, 189,222 

SANDERS 
Annie, 79, 99 
Emma C., 99 
Josephus C., 99 
Lavinia N ., 99 
Miranda, 99 
William L., 81 
William N., 142 
William W., 99 

SARD 
L.A. (Mrs.), I 0 

SATTERFIELD 
Emma, 195 
Emory M., 195 
Rhoda, 99 

SAULESBURY 
John Edward, 15 
John F., 15 

Sarah E., 15 
SAULSBURY 

A.G., 161 

Index 

Albert G., 79, 142, 148, 155, 168, 
201,210,222 

Amanda, 148, !55, 161, 168,201, 
210 

Amanda D., 79 
Amanda E(?), 99 
Amanda G., 222 
Bulah May, 240 
Ella, 240 
Emily, 142, 148, !55, 161, 168, 201, 

210,222 
Emma, 148, !55, 161, 168,211,222 
Emma G., 79, 99 
J.K., 2, 142 
James K., 141, 148, 155, 161, 168, 

201,210,222 
John F., 128 
John Henry, 240 
Lila West, 240 
Mamie R., 194, 226 
Martin L., 170 
MartinS., 186, 222 
Mary Ann, 240 
Robert H., 240 
Sallie E., 128 

SAXTON 

Josephine M., 35 
SCHEYLER 

Charles, 173 
SCHUCK 

G.W., 12,25 
SCHULL 

Robert, 69 
SCHUYLER 

William, 229 
SCOTT 

Ann Catharine, 4 7, 121 
Ann Catherine, 31 
Charles Giffin, 6 
Charlotte, 22 
Henry Carter, 22 
Jessee, 51 
Martha J., 47, 120 
(Mr.) (&wife), 31 
Rhoda, 131 
Sallie A., 6 
Sally A., 97, II 0 
Samuel Ellsworth, 22 
Sarah, 98, 120 
Thomas H., 22 
William, 6, 51 
William N., 98, 120 

SEE 
Anna Laura, 240 
Annie, 240 

296 



--- _)___. ________ _ 

Annie R., 18 
Caleb, 104 
Caleb M., 97, 105 
Catharine, 30 
Charles B., 18, 187 
Dalice, 240 
Dallas M., 18, 3 3, 46, 190 
Hester, 102 
Hester A., 97 
Katie, 190 
(Mr.), 34 

SEEMER 
Alexander A., 63 
Ella, 63 
John W., 63 

SEIGLER 
Alfred, 148 
John, 148 

SEVAN 
Mahala, 224 
William, 224 

SEVERE 
Alan L., 121 
Amelia M., 130 
Ellen L., 49 
Emily A., 98, 120, 122, 129 
Emily M., 47, 120 
William H., 6 

SEWARD 

Index 

Annie, 169, 216, 223 
Dora Anderson, 246 
Ella, 19, 97, 98, 103, 124, 162, 169, 

215, 223 
Emma W., 229 
Frank, 226 
Frank T., 190 
l.H., 98 
Ida B., 39 
J.H., 19 
John M., 166, 186,223,246 
Joshua, 14 
Joshua H., 97, 103, 162, 169,215, 

223 
Joshua W., 124 
Lizia Liberty, 14 
Loucinda, 179, 214 
Loucindy, 159 
Louisa, 103 
Lucinda, 166, 223, 246 
Mary, 14 
(none listed), 98 
Thomas Frank, 185 
Thomas Franklin, 19 
William H., 162, 169,215,223 
Willie, 156, 162, 169, 213,223 
Willie T ., 177 
Wilmina Tarman, 241 

SEWELL 

Charles, 69 
Hester, 4 
Hester A., 47,113 
John Sylvester, 4 
Nathaniel, 98, 116 
Nathaniel P., 4 
Thomas, 4 
Thomas J., 98 
Thomas S., 45, 112 
William T., 40 

SEYMOUR 
Victorane S., 63 

SHACK 
William A., 4 

SHAND(?) 
Sallie M., 131 

SHARP 
Asa Burton, 28 
Clara Alberta, 26 
Mary E., 26 
Sarah Elizabeth, 26 
Walter Kilby, 26 
William H., 26 
William Henry Dennison, 26 

SHAW 
Joseph, 40 
Sallie E., 61 
Sallie M., 57 

SHAWHAN 

297 



Ann, 97 
James B., 97 

SHERMAN 
A. Cary, 139 
Mary, 203 
Samuel, 139,203 

SHERREY 
Elizabeth, 122 

SHERWOOD 
Benjamin, 98, 115 
Benjamin Cornelious, 21 
Frances, 98, 115 
George, 34 
George C., 18, 34, 193, 225 
James C., 18 
John W., 21 
Julia C., 21 
Lottie S., 192,225 
Margaret, 98, 120, 122, 124, 136, 

138, 144, 150 
Margaret E., 97, I 05 
Margaret!, I 04, 200 
Margaret! E., 209 
Marg't E., 158 
Margt. E., 165 
Mary A., 18 
Thomas Philip, 21 

SHEUBROOKS 
James, 119 

. -------~--'--------·----

Index 

SHEWBEWKS 
Francis, 132 
Hannah, 132 

SHEWBROOK 
Julian F., 191 

SHEWBROOKS 
Fannie, 135 
Hennie, 135 

SHILCOTT 
George B., 59 

SHILCUTT 
Charles, 61 

SHINN 
Joseph E., 31 
Mary E., 107 

SHULL 
Lister, 76 

Robert R., 37 
SIGLER 

Alfred, 2, 81, 142, 155, 161, 168, 
201,211,223 

Alfi·ed J., 142 
Carrie, 81, 142, 148, 155, 161, 201, 

230 
Charles E., 81, 229 
Charles Westewelt, 246 
Eliza, 81, 142, 148, 155, 161, 168, 

201,211,223 
George, 81, 99 

I.J., 148, 246 
Isaac G., 210 
Isaac J., 2, 155, 161, 168,201, 223 
J.J., 99 
John, 142, 155, 161, 168, 201,211, 

223 
John A., 81,230, 246 
Laura, 161,168,223,246 
Lillie M., 155, 162,211 
T.J., 142 
William A., 194,226 

SIGLER (CARTER) 
Carrie, 211 

SIMPSON 
Annie, 72 
Ella Josiphine, 18 
Frances M., 18 
Martha, 98, 115 
Mary C., 37 
Mary Frances, 18 
Robert A., 18 

SINGLETON 
John, 5 
Mary Elizabeth, 5 
(Mrs.), 33 
Sarah Catharine, 5 
Sarah M., 5 

SINICKSON 
Alice, 164 

298 



S., 164 
SINVCKSON 

s., 215 
SIRRCKSON 

Alice, 215 
SISK 

J.F., 82 
James F., 147 
JosephF., 154,174,204,210 

SKINNER 
Annie M., 26, 99, 140, 146, 152, 

200 
Annie W., 209 
J.K., 73, 77, 80, 81, 90, 94, 95, 99, 

100, 114, 146 
James K., 59 
John, 99 
John A., 126 
John H., 89 
John H.(?), 86 
John K., 2, 22, 38, 39, 45, 47, 66, 

67, 87, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 95, 
96, 97, 98, 99, 113, 121, 140, 
146,152,200,209 

John Kidwell, 26 
John T., 89 
Martha M., 36 
Renelmy(?), 97 
Ruelma, 113, 126 

Index 

Ruelman, 114 
Sarah A., 97, 113 
Sarah L., 97, 113, 114 
W.A., 116, 153 
Walter Cookman, 26 
William A., 98, 126, 140, 146,200 
William Addison, 36 
William H., 26 

SLAUGHTER 
Emma, 223 
Laura Mable, 246 
Mary E., 70, 246 
Mary Emma, 166 
Stephen, 223 
Stephen 0., 166, 246 

SMILEY 
Moses, 99, 142, 148, 155, 201, 210 

SMITH 
A.,20,21 
A. Mariah, 99 
Ada, 235, 242 
Ada C., 245 
Ada H., 241 
Albert G., 41, 141, 147,201,242 
Albert J., 154, 161, 168, 210, 223 
Albert N., 194 
Albert Norman, 242 
Alford, 180 
Alfred, 151, 152, 160,209, 215 

Alfred H., 81, 137, 145 
Alfred Henry, 238 
Algah, 98 
Algere, 125 
Algie, 21 
Alice, 180 
Alice Anita, 241 
Ann M., 98, 107 
Anna, 182 
Anna E., 12 
AnneM., 106 
Annie, 175 
Annie M., 232 
Artermus, 12 
Baptist, 27 
Carrie, 170, 223 
Charles, 35 
Charles F., 79, 81, 142, 148, 155, 

161,168,201,211,223,244 
Charles H., 40 
Cora, 244 
D.N., 149, 202 
David, 50 
David F., 211 
David M., 7, 97 
DavidN., 117,134,143 
David R., 244 
David T., 156, 163 
Elis, 238 

299 



Elizabeth, 50, 238 
Elsie Sylvester, 242 
Ernaline, 223 
Emeline, 151, 159, 166 
Emily, 212 
Emma, 190 
Emma C., 193, 226, 242 
Emma Gertrude, 242 
EmmaJ., 52 
Emma Pearle, 186, 223 
Fannie, 164, 184 
Francis C., 31 
Garretson, 152, 181,238,242 
Garrettson, 82, 139, 146, 159, 166, 

200,209,223 
George, 39, 175 
George D., 182 
Georgie A., 164, 181, 216, 234 
Grace Vernon, 237 
Gussie, 244 
Henrietta, 7, 97 
Herman Clyde, 27 
Ida, 141, 148, 155, 161, 168,201, 

210, 223, 23 7, 244 
Ida Blauch, 24 2 
J.W.,23 
James H., 78, 99, 142, 155, 161, 

168,210,223 
James J., 98, 121 

-- ~-·-··· -··-·~--

Index 

Jennie S., 195 
John R., I06 
Joseph, 76 
Joseph H., 148,201 
Kate, 178 
Katie, 182 
Laura, 29, 141, 147, 154, 201,210, 

230,247 
Leona, 132 
Leroy Francis, 28 
Lorrie Greensvill, 27 
Louella, 196, 24 7 
Luretta, 243 
M. Carrie, 244 
Mabel Theolia, 243 
Maggie, 27, 82, 139, 145, 166, 172, 

202, 223 
Mahala C., 32 
Marietta, II 7 
Martha, 247 
Mary, 141, 147, 154, 161, 167,201, 

210,223 
Mary A., 57 
Mary E., 134, 143, 149, 203 
Mary Ethel, 23 8 
Mollie, 242 
Mollie E., 83, 139, 172, 227 
Mollie L., 159, 166, 181, 214,238 
Mollie S., 223 

(Mr. & Mrs.), 32 
Nancy, 125 
(none listed), 184 
Norman H., 226 
Pearle, 170 
Percy Gullett, 244 
Rachel Elizabeth, 23 8 
Rebecca G., 35 
Rebecca J., 120, 122, 129 
Rebecca Jane, 47 
Robert E., 156, 162, 169, 177, 212, 

224 
Rosa, 160, 180, 214 
Rosie, 27 
S., 80, 81, 88, 89, 95, 96, 99, 100, 

101, 142, 147, 148, 189 
S. (Rev. Bro.), 87 
Sadie, 244 
Samuel, 247 
Sarah, 50 
Sarah L. Fitzjarrell, 43 
Sarah Rose, 12 
Selby, 180 
Sidney Fletcher, 244 
Silvester, 2, 147, 148 
Susan, 135, 143, 150, 157, 163, 204, 

211 
Susie, 40, 72 
Susie A., 69 

300 



Sylvester, 78, 79, 80, 89, 92, 99, 
100, 101, 141, 154, 161, 167, 
201,210,223 

T.W., 2, 141, 148, 169, 185, 186, 
188,189,244 

Theo. W., 161,201 
Theoph. W., 154 
Theophilus W., 38, 223, 237 
Theopholus W., 210 
Thomas, 74, 180, 243 
ThomasA., 41, 141, 147, 154, 161, 

168,201,210,223,241,242, 
245 

Thomas Alexander, 245 
Thomas Jefferson, 12 
Vusa, 132 
William Twiford, 12 
William W., 189 
William Warner, 7 

SMITHERS 
William M., 35 

SNEED 
Ella, 104 
Mary A., 26 
Samuel, 26, 34 
Samuel J. Tilden, 26 

SNEED(?) 
(Mr.), 37 

SNELL 

Index 

RosaM., 235 
SNOW 

Catharine, 233 
Clara Emma, 230 
Emma, 174 
Fannie, 157, 177, 212 
H. Willis, 157, 163, 176 
H.W., 154, 157,210 
Henry, 73 
Henry W., 76, 140, 147,202, 235 
John Aloan, 154 
John Alvie, 85, 173 
John E., 174 
Kate, 229 
Kate (Mrs.), 163, 230 
Katie Javilla, 27 
Lanna, 176 

SNOW (SMITH) 
Fannie, 164 

SOLA WAY 
Joseph H., 183 
Josephine, 183 
Martha, 183 

SOLLAWAY 

-:------:-c:---=.'' 24 2 
Josephine, 242 
Sallie, 56 

SPARKLIN 

Annie, 82, 139, 145, 151, 152, 165, 
200,209,224 

Annie E., 158 
Elizabeth, 97, 102 
Mary E., 136, 138, 144, 150, 158, 

165,200,209,224 
(Mrs.), 246 
T., 139 
Thomas, 97, 102, 139,237 

SPARKLING 
E., 60 
Eugene, 70 

SPARKS 
Bernard, 246 
Carrie Elizabeth, 246 
Daniel, 98, 116 
Harry W., 187, 193, 225 
Henry E., 191,225, 246 
Julia A., 45, 98, 116 
Lena M., 170, 189 
Louisa, 191,225,246 

SPENCE 
Martha J .E., 51 

SPURREY 
Lydia, 122 
Sarah A., 122 

SPURRY 
James, 13 
James E., 68 

301 



John T., 13 
John W., 16, 98, 109, 130 
Joseph A., 7 
Joshua, 53 
Lewis Lindsey, 16 
Lydia, 16, 67, 98, 109, 130 
Lydia M., 130 
Mary, 59 
Mary E., 67 
Mary J., 130 
Sarah A., 13 

STACK 
Anna E., 98, I 03 
William A., 98 

STACK(?) 
Julia, 98 

STAFFERD 
Joseph, 126 

STAFFORD 
Ella, 56, 140, 200 
J. Phillip, 77, 140, 147, 200 
J.Philp,99 
John, 140,147,200 
John W., 66, 73, !53, 210 
Joseph, 38, 99, 147, !53, 210, 239 
Maggie, 140, 146, !53, 200, 210 
Maggie V., 56 
Mary, 127, 141, 147, 153,200,210, 

239 

Index 

Mary Elizabeth, 239 
Mollie, 73, 140, 146, 200 
Phillip, !53, 209 
Zebbe, 147, 152 
Zebbie, 2, 209 
Zebulon, 140, 200 

STAFFORD, JR. 
Joseph, 141,200 

STAFFORD, SR. 
James, 74 
Joseph, 141,200 

STANLEY 
M.E.,40 

STANT 
Julia, 118 
William Jonathan, 28 

STANTON 
Charley, 248 
Florence E., 24 
Martha, 56 
Martha M., 140, 146, 200 
Rebecca, 98, 113, 114, 126 
Thomas, 98, 113, 114 
Thomas B., 36, 56, 66 

STARK 
William A., 46 

STARKEY 
Ann,97,117 
Thomas, 37 

Thomas V., 193 
STAUFFER 

Annie Augusta, 27 
Edw. Bert, 147,210 
Edward Bert, !53, 174 
Edward Best, 204 
Hanna Belle, 23 7 
Ida M., 153, 175,213 
Isabel, 99, 141, 147,201 
Isabella, 153, 210 
Jac., 237 
Jacob, 99, 141, 147,201 
Jacob K., !53 
John H., 200 
John W., 141, 147, 153,210,213, 

237 
K. Jacob, 210 
Katie Belle, 237 
Lavina, 41 
Minnie S., 28 
Sarah Clara Edith, 23 7 
Sarah D., 237 

STAYTON 
James V., 244 
John W., 181 
Mollie F., 241 
(Mr.), 19 
Norman Cleveland, 244 
Sarah C., !59, 166, 214, 224, 244 

302 



Index 

Thomas C., 191, 225,241 Lo1o (Lola), 211 William G., 112 
Thomas Herbert, 241 Louisa, 97 William L., 112 

STENNGBS(??) STEVENSON STINSON 
William, 20 Alice Maud, 28 Mary F., 22 

STEPHENS Charlie, 28 Samuel G., 22 
Charles, 30 Frank Milton, 28 Wilhemina, 22 
Lola, 79, 162 Hannah, 141, 148, 154, 201, 210 STITCHBERRY 

STESSES(7) Nora, 143, 173 Eliza R., 98 
Clara, 38 STEWARD M.E.,98 

STEUART Joseph Lemuel, 237 Sarah E., 98 
Dan. R., 12 Joseph R., 237 William G., 98 
Daniel E., 12 Laura V., 237 William T., 98 
Joseph, 11 Rebecca Virginia, 237 STOOP 
Mercella, 11 STEWART Sarah A., 110 
Sarah A., 12 Charles D. (Clerk), 101 STOOPS 
William Lewis, II Charles Edwin, 7 Annie, 63 
William Noah, 12 Ella Melissa, 7 Clara, 63 

STEVENS Francis, 129 E.A., 127 
Annie M., 234 John Wesley, 7 Mattie C., 127 
Carrie B., 183 Joseph, 7 Sarah A., 98 
Eva L., 65 Laura, 180 STOWFER 
Evelinda, 75 Laura V., 83, 139, 146, 152, 209 John W., 99 
Henry, 164,215 Marselia, 7 STRAUGHAN 
!.,98,99, 101 Sarah Ann, 7 , 62 
Isaac, 53, 97, 98, 125 William N., 176 , 63 
Jane, 97 STICHBERRY , 65 
Jennie, 60 Eliza, 112 James Bennet, 19 
Lola, 99, 142, 148,201 Mary E., 112 Mary E., 19 
Lola, 155 Sarah E., 112 William H., 19 

303 



STRAUGHN 
(Mr.), 32 

STRAWHAN 
Ann, 110 
James B., 110 
John W., 51 

SUDLER 
(none listed), 92 

SULLIVAN 
Ann, 98, 114 
C.W.,40 
Ella G., 154,176 
George T., 248 
John L., 108 
John T., 44, 98 
Josaphine, 98 
Josephine, 109 
Josh., 238 
Laura Boyer, 238 
Lulu Edith, 248 
Lulu I., 248 
Mary H., 238 
Sallie, 40 
Sarah R., 54 
Thomas J., 34, 51, 67, 130 
Wesley, 40 

SULL!VANE 
Mary E., 71, 123 

SUMMERS 

Index 

Mary C., 98, 120 
SUTTON 

Annie R., 68, 131 
Charles M., 68 

SWAN 
Alice A., 50, 121 
Carrie B., 190 
Carrie Virmadella, 246 
Gilbert, 246 
James, 154, 161, 168, 210 
James H., 186 
Laura, 246 
Lulu E., 190 
Lulu Stella, 246 
Mahala, 155, 162, 168,211,242 
Samuel, 65 
Thomas B., 194 
Thomas Dwight, 242 
William, 162, 168, 242 
WilliamS., 155, 211 
Zorah B., 184 

SWANN 
James, 2, 141, 147,201 
Mahala, 143, 149 
William F., 143 
WilliamS., 149 

SWEENEY 
Annie, 227 

SYLVESTER 

Frederick Bennett, 24 7 
Mary Fisher, 243 
Susan P., 240 
Susie, 180, 188 
Susie P., 166, 224, 243, 247 
William, 180 
William E., 82, 166, 188,224,229, 

240,243,247 
SYPHERD 

J.D., 16 
J.O., 17 

T. 

TALBOT 
Anna, 103, 123 
Annie, 19, 99 
John C., 99, 102 
John E., 123 
Lucretia, 99, 102, 123, 136 
William, 123 

TALBOTT 
William, 103 

TARBUTTON 
Anna P., 112 
Annie B., 99 
Elizabeth, 99 
Ella, 13, 100, 112 
G.H.,22, 126,140,146,202 

304 



Geo. H., 239 
George H., 37, 100, 153,211,239 
George N., 112 
Gurney Humpheries, 22 
Harry H., 19 
J.N., 19 
James, 99, 112 
James (Mr.), 33 
James C., 13, 99, 112 
James E., 68, 121 
Lizzie, 112 
Rebecca, 99, 112 
Rebecca C., 13 
Roalan Quimby, 239 
Sallie, 22, 126, 140, 146, 153,202, 

211 
Sallie H., 19, 239 
Thomas R., 37 

TARMAN 
Alberta, 18 
George A., 119 
James B., 164, 217, 234 
James Breckinridge, 184 
John,34,35 
John W., 15, 18 
Laura A., 18 
Louisa, 15 
Louisa A., 59 
Louisa L., 15 

·-· -----------'~-

Mollie, 72 
TARMON 

Index 

Arie A., 99, 118 
John W., 99, 118 

TARR 
James A., 7 
Julia, 7 
Julia A., 99, 104, 105 
Luther Harrison, 7 

TAYLOR 

-....,---''8 
Bruffet A., 82 
Carrie E., 177 
Catharine, 31 
Charles Edward, 11 
Emma E., 240 
Francis, 8, 99, 102 
Francis A., II 
J.W.H., 240 
John F., 34 
Margaret, 99, I 02 
Margaret! Sophia, 28 
Margaretta, 11 
Marrion, 227 
Nancey, 100 
Nancy, 103 
(Mrs.), 7 
Pratt, 34, 53 
Sarah Louisa, 8 

Susan R., 32 
Wilhemenia, 36 
William Henry, 240 

THAUGHLEY 
Thomas, 55 

THAWLEY 
Alice, 158, 165, 224 
Allie, 136, 138, 145, 151,211 
Anna E., 46 
Bertie L., 192, 225 
Caddie, 227 
Charles A. Jackson, II 
Harvey M.L., 192 
Henrietta, 99, I 06 
Isabella, II, 122 
John, II, 122, 157, 166, 213,224, 

242 
John W., !59 
Lillie P ., 225 
Martha L., 167, 189 
Martha S., 224 
Mary A., 77, 100 
Mary L.T., 242 
Rebecca, 45, 100, 116 
Rose Frances Edwards, 242 
Thomas D., 37, 77, 100 
William, 23 5 
William H., 39 

THOMAS 

305 



William 1., 86 
William J., 44, 88, 94, 95, 96, 99, 

100, 108 
THOMPSON 

Alfred W., 185, 235 
Grace, 169, 185, 224 
Harry M., 192, 225 
Ida M., 169, 185,224 
Martha, 70 

TODD 
Ann Maria, 16 
Charley A., 24 
David D., 7, 32 
Edward Norman Denny, 236 
Hester Scott, 25 
James, 74 
James E., 38 
Mary E., 65, 74 
Mattie R., 23 6 
Mollie, 128 
Purnell, 16 
Roland, 41, 236 
Susan R., 7 
Thomas L., 16 
Walter H., 16 

TO UN SEND 
John W., 51 

TOWBSEND (TOWNSEND?) 
George W., 187 

Index 

TOWERS 
Albert Henry, 14 
Andrew, 128 
Andrew Algie McQuay, 25 
Edward, 51 
Eliza, 40, 70, 131 
Eliza J., 54 
Elizabeth, 70, 131 
Frances E., 70 
Francis E., 131 
Ida V., 14 
James, 71 
James L., 14 
John E., 62 
Laura, 142 
Lewis, 71 
Liza, 131 
Margaret A., 14 
Margaret J., 70, 131 
Mary, 127 
Mary E., 125, 229 
Mary Jessie, 14 
MaryS., 100,104 
Nathaniel, 70 
Nehemiah, 131 
William, 71, 100, 104, 125, 132 
William F., 227 
William L., 60 
William T., 62 

. --·--·-····--~------······---

William Z., 185, 232 
TOWNSEND 

Benjamin F., 51 
G.W., 188, 189, 190 
G.W. (Mrs.), 232, 233 
Geo. W., 186, 188, 230, 231, 232, 

233,234,235,242,243,244, 
245,246 

George W., I, 183, 184, 185, 186, 
187, 188, 189,215,216,217, 
232,245 

George W. (Mrs.), 234 
Josephine, 35 

TRAVERSE 
Harper, 160, 167, 178, 214 

TRUITT 
Lorenzo, 187 

TRUXON 
Elijah, 235 
Lucretia, 3 5 

TUCKER 
Charles, 64 
Mary E., 229 

TURNER 
Addie, 80 
Alice G., 190 
Amanda, 169, 224 
Amanda Be1iha, 245 
Ann Eliza, 17 

306 



Annie, 73, 77, 100, 169, 243 
Annie E., 185, 190, 224 
Annie H., 180 
Bedford, 233 
Charles H., 12, 17, 26, 78, 100, 142, 

148,155,161,168,201,211, 
245 

Charles W., 224 
E., 232 
Eddie, 245 
Edward, 38 
Emily Wilson, 127 
F., 177 
Florence E., 162, 169, 184, 216, 

224,235 
Florence Emily, 15 
Frances R., 15, 77 
Francis A., 211 
Francis R., 100, 140, 147, 152,201 
I.L., 31 
J.F., 36 
James, 229, 240 
Jeanette, 190, 224 
J ennetta, 26 
John B., 21 
John Frances, 22 
L., 5 
Lou, 154, 175 
Louisa, 15 

Index 

Martha, 245 
Martha A., 12, 17, 26, 191 
Mary A., 37, 162, 184, 216 
Minnie, 75, 135, 143, 204 
(Mr.), 240 
Noah, 15, 22, 162, 169, 184,216, 

224 
Rachel, 15 
Rachel C., 22, 162, 169, 184,216, 

224 
Rebecca M., 12 
Sallie, 140, 147,201,240 
Sarah A., 21, 119, 135 
Sarah F., 15, 240 
Sophia B., 233 
T. Bedford, 243 
Thompson Garrettson, 24 3 
Tillie, 156, 162, 169, 177,213 
William, 15 
William Bedford, 21 
William G., 154 
Willie G., 176 

TURNER (PORTER) 
Mary A., 169 

TURPIN 
G.W.,53 

TUTTLE 
Louisa, 100, 115, 116 
Louisia, 126 

TYLER 
Sarah, 74 

u. 

UNSWORTH 
Jessie B., 191 
Samuel, 190, 194 

URRY 
John F., 26, 81 
John Wilbert, 26 
Lydia C., 100, 110 
Mary J., 26, 143, 149, 156,211 
Mary Jane, 188 
Mary Nettie, 80 

USILTEN 
William H., 133 

v. 

VANDYKE 
Milo, 39 

VANSANT 
Rennie, 69 
Henrietta, 64 

VERNON 
Henrietta, 100, 142, 148,202 
Henrietta L., 81 
Ida F., 38 
Mollie, 141, 147,202 

307 



Nettie, 100 
Nettie L., 142, 148, 202 
W.H., 142, 148 
William, 141 
William H., 142, 202 
William H. (Sen.), 100 

VERNON, JR. 
W.H., 142, 148 
William H., 79 

VERNON, SR. 
William H., 202 

VINCENT 
Ellen, 124 

VOORHEES 
Georgie E., 231 

VOORHEES (SAMIS) 
Georgie E., 159 
Georgie Emma, 214 

VOSHELL 
Frances, 23 7 
Levi, 237 
Lida,237 
Mary A., 235 

w. 

WALCOTT 
Charles H., 14 7, 154 
Elis. B., 147 

Index 

Elizabeth B., 154 
WALKER 

Thomas, 71, 131 
WALLS 

Annie, 72 
George, 100, 104 
George (Mr.), 34 
Maggie, 21 
Margaret A., 21, 63 
Martha A., 100, 104 
Thomas, 55, 61 
Thomas C., 37, 72 
Thomas C. (&wife), 21 
William, 64 
William H., 21 
William Henry, 21 

WALTERS 
Maggie, 182 

WAMSLEY 
Ann, 101 
John, 101 

WARNER 
Eliza, 100 
Emily J., 36 
Henry, 51,100,125 
James, 62 
James F., 67 
Jane, 8 
Jennie, 62 

John Denny, 21 
John W., 8 
John Wesly, 8 
Lewis D., 16 
Lewis 0., 21, 100 
Louis 0., 15, 122, 130 
Margaret S., 129 
Marsha, 21 
Martha, 122, 130 
Mary Emily (Mrs.), 4, 30, 31 
Mattie B., 68, 131 
Rufus, 100 
Sarah E., 50, 100, 125 
W.M.,206 
W.N. (Rev.), 92 
William H., 44 
William M., 3, 4, 5, 30 
Wm.,30 
Wm. M., 30, 31 

WARREN 
Deborah A., 11 
Eliza A., 110 
Elizabeth, 62 
Henry, 110 
Louis Orem, 111 
M.A.,5 
Margaret A., 49, 121 
Marietta, 45, 110 
Mary E., 32 

308 



(Mr. & Mrs.), 32 
Mary J., 4, 46, 100 
Rufus, 110 
Sarah E., 110 
Thomas Jennings, 11 
W.J., 5 
Wilbur Washington, 5 
William H., 11, 111 
William Henry, 11 
William J., 100, 121 

WATERS 
Dan'l, 35 

WAYMAN 
Charles, 41 
Sarah, 41 

WEBER 
James L., 192 

WEST 
Cora Agnes, 239 
E. Mary, 101 
Ebeneezer W., 125 
Elenora L., 125 
Elijah W., 239 
Elizabeth, 169, 185 
John W., 101, 125 
Levin T., 60 
Lucinda, 239 
Mary E., 125 
Mary L., 189 

Index 

N. Ebenezer, 101 
S. Elenor, 101 

WESTON 
Annie, 63 
Mary, 62 

WHEATLEY 
Ellen W., 23 
Frances E., 23 
George H., 23 
William, 48, 118 
William W., 23 

WHEEDON 
Agnes, 101, 116 
Eliza, 101, 116 
John,116 
John W., 101, 116 
Susannah, 101, 116 
Thomas, 101 

WHEELER 
Caleb C., 17 
Elmer Ellsworth, 17 
Louisa, 189 
M.E., 136 
Mary E., 17 
Minnie Melrose, 17 

WHITAKER 
Belle, 176 

WHITBY 
Edward, 40 

Edward L., 43 
Eliza, 46 
Eliza E., 33 
Eliza., 106 
Florence Tilden, 24 
Frank E., 247 
Gracie May, 247 
Harrett E., 211 
Harriet E., 78, 101, 142, 148, 162 
Harriett E., 137, 155, 202 
Iva, 24 
James, 21 
James S., 156, 161,212 
John R., 238 
Laura V., 9 
Louis McConniken, 9 
Luther, 38 
Mary, 9 
Mary A., 247 
Mary E., 33, 42, 106, 107 
Mollie, 156, 161, 212 
(Mr.), 33 
(Mr.) (&wife), 34 
Nancey, 100 
Nancy, 3, 34, 106 
Noah, 173 
Rowland Norvall, 238 
Thomas, 33 
Thomas H., 21 

309 



Thomas H. (Capt.), 33 
Virne E., 238 

WHITE 
Mary E., 100, 102 

WHORTON 
William C., 234 

WIGGINS 
Samuel C., 225 

WILCOX 
Charles E., 194 

WILEY 
Adaline, 24 7 
Adeline, 224 
Joh~ 101, 143, 149, 155, 162, 168, 

202, 211, 224, 24 7 
John (Mr. & Mrs.), 101 
John (Mrs.), 101, 143, 149, 162, 

168, 202, 211 
(Mrs.), 155 
Myra C., 194,247 

WILKEN 
John, 195 

WILKENSON 
Anna D., 100 
Mahala, 100 

WILKINS 
M.W.,34 

WILKINSON 
Anna D., 103 

Index 

Emiline, 24 7 
Lafayette, 24 7 
Mahala, 102 
Mary T., 191 
Mary Theresa, 247 
(Mrs.), 233 

WILLIAMS 

--,---,=-=-:' 2 3 7 
Annie E., 84, 172 
Emma, 173 
George L., 229 
James, 237 
L.,139 
Lewis, 78, 139, 172 
Louis, 139 
M.E., 31 
Rosa Day, 237 
S.P., 5, 6 
T.B., 37, 38 
T.P., 31, 32 

WILLIAMSON 
Ella, 177 
Mollie, 78 
Sarah C., 179 
Sophia A., 228 

WILLIAMSON (STAYTON) 
Sarah C., 159,214 

WILLIASMS (WILLIAMS?) 
Emma, 85 

WILLIS 
____ ,55 
____ ,59 

.,................,=--:-::-' 63 
James E., 100 
Mary E., 34 
Rebecca, 64 

WILLOUGHBY 

-:-:----c--:-:--:c:' 241 
Ada, 160, 179,215,239,247 
Ada W., 167,224 
Clara Evans, 24 7 
Elbert Robinson, 239 
F.J., 160, 167,214, 224,247 
Francis, 179 
Frank, 239 

WILSON 
Emily, 32, 100, 109 
Emily J., 9 
Josephine, 23 7 
Marion, 40 
Marion D., 237 
Marion Raymond, 237 
Mary L., 190, 224 
Mollie E., 39 
(Mrs.), 32 
Robert, 173 
Sadie E., 164, 184, 217 
William F., 40 

310 



WILT 
Ida B., 185 

WIND ALL 
Clementine, 9 
Joseph, 9 
Sarah V., 9 

WINDELL 
Clementine, I 0 I 
Joseph, 101 

(WINDELL?) 
J., 110 

WINDLE 
Joseph, 6 

WODKINS 
Joseph, 188 
Rebecca, 187 

WOLCOTT 
C.H., 236 
Charles H., 238 
David Beyer, 236 
E.B., 236 
Eliz. B., 23 8 
Emma Lucy, 236 
Mary C., 176 
Mary Caroline, 236 

WOLF 
Lena,239 
Orie Lenard, 239 
William H., 55, 239 

Index 

WOLFE 
William A., 75 

WOLLYHAND 
J ohnanna, 13 3 

WOOD 

::----:---:-::-::-' 5 9 
Fannie, 126,140,146,202 
Fannie A., 153, 211 
Fanny A., 58 
John H., 126 
John W., 100, 116 
Lavinia, I 00 
Levinia, 115, 116 
Mollie, 140, 146, 202 
Salle, 126 
Sallie E., 59 
W.H., 101, 116, 140, 146 
William, 37, 58, 59, 74, 75 
William B., 73 
William H., 2, 45, 47, 77, 86, 87, 88, 

89, 93, 95, 97, 98, 100, 115, 
125,140, 153,202,211 

{WOOD} 
{John W.}, 140 

WOODSWORTH 
Jerome H., 6 

WOODWARD 
Emmily A., 16 
John L., 16 

Lewis, 16 
Lorrie E., 16 

WOOLCOT 
(Mr.), 41 

WOOLCOTT 
Bessie Lula, 23 8 
Charles H., 141, 202, 211,238, 239 
Charles Henry, 238 
Eliz. B., 239 
Elizabeth B., 141, 202, 211 
George Benj., !53 
George Benjamin, 239 
George Benny, 176 
Mary C., !53 

WOOLYHAND 
Mollie, 134 
Sarah E., 134 

WOOTERS 
Albert Gardner, 8 
Catharine, 100, 105 
David, 8 
Isaac_., 72 
James M., 115 
James Marion, 100 
Joseph Lincoln, 8 
M., 136 
Martha, 128 
Martha F., 37 
Mary, 8, 128 

311 



Matilda, 124 
Sarah P., 123 

WOOTORS 
Mary, 35 

WRIGHT 
Alex., 148 
Alexander, 101, 142, 155,202, 211 
Martha A., 66 
Mary, 66 
Sarah L., 101, 142, 148, 155,202, 

211 
WRIGHTSON 

Robert T., 230 
WYATT 

AnnE., 32 
Anna E., 134 
Clynton D., 149 
Clynton F., 204 
Ebenezer, 143, 149 
Ida, 39 
John, 64, 76 
Louellender, 28 
Lulu Mazena, 25 
Mary, 143, 149, 156, 162, 168, 212, 

224 
Mary E., 54 
S. Bettie, 74 
Sarah E., 61 

Y. 

YEO 
William, 38 

YOE 

Index 

Mary Elizabeth, 30 

Unknown surnames: 
Charles A., 6 
H.L., 139 
Mary C., 143 

____ ??William H., 61 

312 


